pharmaceuticals Surmmary | Violation Tracker https://violationtracker.goodjobsfirst.orgimrasnbnmainrizdunt——

1of4

Attachment O

Sign up for E-mail Updates + ~"

Support Us
. - Corporate
Subsidy Tax Break Accountability Newsroom Research Publications
Tracker Tracker Resources Pro
ject
Violation
Tracker

« Ratum to search fant

Violation Tracker Industry Summary Page

e ot i 57695282, 20 471 6712 i

e 2000; saa,zrz,v;n,us / . .
G.Mm%ﬂ"( 5ol bl 471 MW

Number of Record

.
Note: The totals include only those entries Thatched to a parent company. The industry designation is the primary ene for the parent’s operations overall, Tha {otals are
adjusted to account for the fact that each parent's entries may indlude both agency reconds and settfement annguncements fer the same case; or ¢lse a penalty covering
multiple locations may be listed in the Individual records for each of the facilities. They are also adjusted to reflect cases in which federal and state or local agencies
cooperated and issued separate announcements of the outcome, Duplicate or cverdapping penalty amounts are marked with an asterisk in tha individual records st balow,

Top 10 Parent Companies Total Penalty $ Number of Records
Pfizer $4,707,962,947 7
laxoSmithKline $4,422 266,058 a3
Johnson & Johnson $4,244,089,549 53
Merck £3,3038,880,728 65
Teva Pharmaceutical Industies $2,735,261,918 50
Abbvie $1,681,735219 19
Eli Lilly $1,641,180,176 22
Bristol-Myers Sguibb $1,524,891,420 33
WNovartis $1,345,145,943 38
Tekeda Pharmaceutical $1.328,181,447 21

individual Penalty Records:

CHek on the comparty or penatty amount for mere information on each case. Click on the parent name to reach the summary page for that parent company.
Download results as Fag/ or XML

Penalty Amount

Company Parent Primary Offense Type Year Agency

ofiHabe! or unapproved promation of

GlaxoSmithKline LLC GlaxeSmithKline medical products 2012 FDA 3.000.000,000
Efizer Inc. Pfizer ::::odmtzsm promeion of 2009  FDA $2,300.000,000
Johnson & Johnsan Johnson & Jehnson iﬁf; :udﬁmd proation of 2013 FDA $2.200,000,000
Abbott | aboratories e Abbvie mﬁLTd promafion of 2012 FDA 500,000,000
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Penalty Amount

Company Parent Primary Offense Type Year Agency -
- . oif-fabe! or unapproved promotion of
Eli Lilly and Company Eli Lill
an i Lilly mexdical products 2009 FDA $1,415,000,000
Cephalon, Inc. Teva Phammacetfical consumer protection violatia 2015 FT ,
Lephaion, Inc. Industsie P w n C $1,200,000,C00
cff{abe! or unapproved promofion of
Merck & Doh
Merck, Shap & Dohme M sical products 2011 FDA $950,000,000
TAP Pharmaceutica! Progucts inc. Takeda Phamaceutical Falsa Claims Act and retated 2001 DOJ_CiviL $B75,000,000
Pfizer Inc. Pfizer False Claims Act and related 2016 DOJ_CWIL $784,600,000
ofHabe! ar unapproved promclion of
Amgen Inc. Amgen fcal products 2012 FDA $762,000,000
[¥:] jco Inc, GlaxoSmithKline drug or medical equipment safety violation 2010 FDA $750,000,000
ofi-label or unapproved promotion of
Sercne, S.A Mer::'k KGah (E‘MD) calproducts 2005 FDA $704,000,000
Merck & Cempany Mer‘ck . ‘False Claims Act and related 2008 DOJ ChL $650,000,000
S Eall
off-label or unapproved promotion of .
Amgen inc. Amgen fical produdts 2012 MULTRFAG 612,000
off{abel or umapproved promotion of
Allergan lng. Allergan mextical products 2010 FDA 500,000,000
:2?‘,",‘;:? lories and G Abbott Laboralories Falsa Caims Act and reiated 2003 BOJLCNL $600,000,000
off-label or unapproved promoton of
Jehnsan & Johnson Johnson & Johnson " *} $541,000,000
Johnsan & Johnsor Johnson & Johnson cal products ] 2013 MUTRAG (*} §541.000,000
ofiabel or unapproved promation of
D 5
AsliaZensca LP AstraZeneca cal products 2010  FDA §520,000.000
i i . offabel or unapproved promation of
Bristol-Myers Souibb Company Bristol-Myers Squitb cal prodcts 2007 DOJ CML $515,000,000
Ranbaxy USA inc. un Pharmaceuticals dnig o medical equipment safety violation 2013 FDA $500,000,000
Schering-Plough Corporation Merck drug or medical equipment safety vislaton 2002 DOJ CVL $500,000,000
. offdabel or unapproved pramotion of
Wyeth Pharmaceuticals Inc. bfizer
eth Pharmaceuticals Inc. Pfizer ieal products 2013 FDA $480,900,000
. L offdabel or unappraved promoton of .
GlaxpSmithiline GlaxoSmithKline fcal products 2012 MULTHAG (*).5477,792,301
Mylan Inc. Mylan i Falsa Claims Adt and related 2017 DOJLCML 55,000,000
Mylan Inc Mylan "Falsé Claims Actand refated 2017 MULTHAG {*).$485,000,000
Purdue Frederick Company in Purdue Pharma Falsa Claims Act and related 2007 USAD $461,900,000
. i offabel or unapproved promotion of
Schering-Plough Comoration Merck medical products 2006 USAQ $435,000,000
offabel or unapproved prometion of
Wamer-Lamber] Pfizer ical products ] 2004 FDA $430,000,000
Teva Pharmaceuticat offHabel or unapproved promotion of
Cephalon Inc et Sicat products 2008 FDA 425,000,000
offHabel proved promotion
Novastis Pharmaceutieals Corporation  Novartis :mm e of 2010 FDA £422,500,000
ofHzabel or proved promoti r
Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Johnson & Johnson unap) pm. ana 213 USAD $410,000,000
— medical products :
Novartis Pharmaceulicals Novartis lickbacks and bribery ’ 2015 USAD $390.000,000
s .- .
Wyeth Phagmaceuticals, inc. fize False Claims Act and related 2015 MULTEAG {1 $£371,351,180
. . off{abel or unapproved promotion of
Eli Lilly and Company ¥ . . . . - 256
Eli Lilly and Company Eli Lill products . . 2009 MULTHAG (") 8361,828,456
Actelion Pharmaceutieals US, lag Johnson & Johnson False Claims Act and related 2018 DOJ CNML $£380.000,000
AstraZeneca Pharmasedticats LR AstraZeneca False Clam‘BAcl and related 2003 DOJ CWL $354,500.000
Shire Pharmaceuticats LLC ekeda Phamaceutical Falsz Claims Act and related | 2017 DOJ_CML $350,000,000
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. Penalty Amount
Company. Parent Primary Offense Type Year Agency —“Y—_.
Schering-Plough Comoratisn Merck Kickbacks and bribesy 2004 DOJ_CIVIL - £345,000,000
afi-label or unapproved promotion of
i 2012 MULTFAG ~} £339,148,643
Abbott Laboratories b medical products (1 $339,148.643
Pfizer, Inc. Pfizer Kickbacks and bribery 2009 MULTHAG +) $331,485,170
Bristol-Myers Squihb ristol-Myer; ibb fraud . 2005  USAD 300,000,000
Schering:Plough Comporation Merck kickbacks and bribery 2004 MULTHAG 1) $292,9650,482
Mercl Merck False Claims Act and related 2008  MULTHAG {).$290 000,000
' ) Teva Pharmacerstical . .
Tava Pharmaceutical Industries [td . Foreign Comupt Practices Act 2016 DOJ_CRIMINAL $283 177 348
Industries
Dey Inc, Mgylan False Claims Act and related 2010 DOJ_CML £280,000,000
Roxzne Laboratores Ine, ikm: icat False Claims Act and related 2010 DQJ O $280,000,000
Celgene Com. Bristol-Myers Squibp False Claims Act andveldled 2017 USAQ $280,000,000
Purdue Phamma Purdue Pharma Controlted Substances At vialation 2019 OK-AG $270,000,000
Ranbaxy icals sug'or medical equipment safety viclation 2013 MULTIAG (1).8266729.715
coff-labal or unapproved promotion of
_ »
Serong Ine Merck KGaA (EMD} fcal products 2005  MULTIAG (") $262,000,060
y oft-iabel or unapproved promation of .
Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Pfizer medica) products 2013 MULTFAG (*) $257,400,000
Teva Pharmaceutical industries Teva Pharmaceutical . .
\mitad Industrios Foreign Comupt Practices Ad 26 SEC $235,000,000
Insys Therapettics Insys Therapeutics False Claims Act and related 2019 DOJLCIVL 225,000,000
N oft-{abel or unapproved promotion of
AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP AstraZeneca motieal produets 2010 MULTHAG {*) $218,092 993
United Therapeutics Comporation United Therapeutics False Claims Act and related 2017  DOJ CMhL $210,000,000
i . offabel or unapproved promotion of
Elan Corporation PLC Perrigo 22l products 2010 FDA $203 000,000
affdabel or unapproved promotion of .
Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp, Marck medical products 2012 MULTHAG (*).5201,975,000
Endo Health Sakutions Ine. Endo Intemationsl ofHabel or urepproved promation of 2014 FDA £192,700,000
medical producis
Aventis Pharmaceuticals Ine. Sanofi False Clains Azt and refated 2007 DOQJ CVIL $190,000,000
&ff-label or umapproved promation of
Wamer-Lambert B .l
mer-Lambe 1zef medical products 2004 MULTHAG {*).$450,000,000
Bristol-Myers Squibb - ibbh False Claims Act and related 2008 MULTIAG *) £18;
. coff-dabel or unapproved promotion of
, n $181.000,000
Janssen Phammaceuticals, [ne. Johnson & Jahnson cal products \ 2012 MULTHAG £181,000,000
Novartls Corporation Novartis employment discriminafion 2010 ::::’I t $175,000,000
i . off-label or unapptoved promotion of .
Endo Health Sclution Endo International medical products 2014 MULTHAG {*) $173,000,000
P .
Teva Pharmmaceuticals Inc. w False Claims Act and related 2010 MULTHAG 5§169,000,000
Industries
" off-label or unapproved premotion of
h: 15 | .060
Eorest Phamacauticals Inc Allergan cal prodiscts 201 FDA 164,000,060
El uetto Rieo Ing, GlaxeSmithKline drug or medical equipment safety violaion 2010 MULTEAG {".$163,560,000
Purdue Frederick Company Ing Purdue Phanmg Falsa Claims At and related 2007 MULTHAG {3 $160,000,000
: ! ';:Ff-lab-el or unapproved prcrﬁu!iun of
Johnson & Johnsen Johnson & Johnson cal products 2012 TXAG £15B,000,000
Par Pharmaceuficals, Inc. Endo International False Claims Acl and related 2011 MULTEAG $154,000,000
GlaxoSmithKling GlaxoSmithKline Falsa Claims At and relaled 2005 DOJCVL $150,000,000
Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Bristol-Myers Squibb accounting fraud or deficiencies 2004 SEC $150.000.000
2/10/2020, 11:26 AM
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Company Parent Primary Offense Type Year Agency pe"anyAm—ou’il
orest P icals Inc. Allergan False Claims Act and related 2010 USAD $149,000,000
\eteant Phammaceuticsls intemational, _
Ine. Bausch Health investor protection violation 2017 MULTEAG $145,000,000
Hoffman-1 aRoche Roche peice-fixing or anti-competitive pracices 2000 MULTFAG $142.494000
Abbott Laboratories inc AbbMe False Claims Azt and related 2010 DQJ CML $126,500.000
. ofidabel or unapproved promotion of
Warmer Chileott PLC All :
Yvamer Lhrcoll FLE ergan medical products 2015 FDA $125,000.000
Cephal cansumer
Lephalon Industie protection vislation 2016 MULTHAG 126,000,000
King Pharmaceuticals Pfizer False Claims Adl and related 2005 DOJCVL $124,000,000
King Pharmaceuticals i7e False Claims Al and related 2006  MULTHAG {*) $124,000,000
Johnson & Johnson Johnsan & Johnson drug or medical equipment safety violaion 2019 MULTHAG 5120000000
Mylan Pharmaceuticals 200 UDL Mylan False Claims Act and related 2008 DOJCML 118,000,000
-Labaratories Hyan - §118.000,000
Mytan Phanmaceuticals, lnc. Mylan Fatse Claims At and refated 2009 MULTHAG *).$318,000,000
Johpson & Johnson Johnson & Jahnson drug or medical equipment safely violafion 2019  MULTHAG $116,860,000
Teva Pharmaceutical of-abel or unapproved promotion of .
Cephalon Inc. dustries medical products 2008  MULTHAG {*) $116,000,000
wanir Pharmaceuticat rmaceutical False Claims Act and related 2018  DPOJ CML $115.874 865
AstraZenaca AstraZenaca False Claims Act and related 2018 TXAG $£410,000,000
Sanofi-Avantls .S, Inc. Sanofi False Claims Act and related 2012 DOJ CNL $108,000,000
Mylan Laboratorfes et 8 Mylan price-fodng of anti-competitive practices 2000 MULTHAG (%) §108,000,000
GlaxoSmithKlipa, LLG GlaxeSmithKline kickbacks and bribery 2014 MULTFAG $105,000,000
Mylan | aborataries, Ing, Mylan consumer protection vialation 2000 FIC $100,000,000
Mallinckredt ARD Ing Mallinckrodt pice-fudng or ant-compelitive practices 2017 FTC $100,000,000
Astellas Pharma US [oc ell Ll False Claims Act and related 2019 DOJ CVL $100,000,000
Bristel-Myers Squibh Co. Bristol-Myers Squibb price-fixing or enti-competiSve praclices 203 MULTHAG £100,000,000
Mallinckrodt ple allinckrod| price-fing or anti-competitive practices 2017  MULTHAG {*$100.000,000
Novartis Novartis wage and hour vislatan 2012 :;“::; fawsiit- $99,000000
Aventis Phapmaceutical jne, Sanof False Claims Adt and related 20058 DOJ ChVL $95.500,000
Boehringer Ingelheim N . ofHabel or unapproved promotion of
== h Ingelh 2012 FDA $95,000,000
Phamaceuticals Inc. Boehringat ingzlheim medical products.
Boehringer-Ingelheim X X of-abel or unapproved promotion of .
Phammaceulicals. Inc. Boehringar Ingelheim medical products 2012 MULTHAG {*) $95,000,000
5 N offtabel or unapproved promotion of
Schering-Plough Cerporation Mer: medical products 2006 MULTHAG ) 591, 602000
GlaxoSmithiline LLC GlaxaSmithKlina drug or medical equipment safety violafion 2012 MULTHAG $80,000000
1 £ 3 E 8 I & ] next> ast >>

Download results as or XML

O SHARE WP I Ir_

Note: our penalty amounts inciuda not anly fines and monetary setffements but also cosls such as supplementary environmental projects or consumer relief that
companies ane often compelled to undertake as pant of setllements. I e setlement includes fines paid to state govemments, those are mduded as well.
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Violation Tracker Industry Summary Page
Industry: pharmaceuticals

Penalty Total since 2000: $38,272,710,449

Number of Records: 859

Note; The (ofals include only those entries matched to a parent company. The industry designation is the primary cne for the parent's operations overall, The lotals are
adjusted to account for the fact that each parent's entries may include both agency records and settfemen! annauncements for the same case; or else a penalty covering
multiple iocations may be listed in the individual records for each of the: facililies. They are also adjusted 1o reflect cases in which federal and state or local agencies
cooperated and issued separate announcements cf the outcome. Duplicate or overlapping penglty amounts ara marked with an asterisk in the individual records [ist below.

https://violationtracker.goodjobsiirst.org/prog.php?major_indust...

Top 10 Parent Companies Total Penalty $ Number of Records
Pfizer $4,707,962,947 7
axoSmithKiine $4,422 265,058 33
Johnson & Johnson 34,244 089,549 53
Merck $3,303,980,728 65
TFeva Pharmaceutical tndustries $2 735261918 50
Abb\ie $1,881,735,219 19
Eli Lilly $1,641,180,176 22
Bristal-Myers Squibh 51,524,891 420 33
Novartis ' $1,345,146,943 38
Takeda Phamaceutical $1,328,181,447 21

Individual Penalty Records: -

Lk on the company or peraly amount for more infonmation on each casae. Click on the parent name to reach the summeany page for that parent company.
Download results as FR§7 or XML,

- Penalty
Company Parent Primary Offense Type Year Agency Amount -
GlavoSmitndine LLC ClaxoSmithKline dug or medical equipment S 017 puLTIAG $90,000,000
= viotation
offi-tabel or unapproved th
Novadis Pharmaceuticals Comporation Navartis Dfl'l'Edi;lrFl'Ududs promation 2010 MULTRAG (%) $88,258.694
offdabel or unapproved promotion
; Johnson & Johnson uct $§85,000.000
Scips Ine, chnson & Johnso of medical pro. 20m FDA 85,000,000
_ )
Te icals Teva Phammacautical Conboled Substances Act 2018 OK-AG

Indusiries violation
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Penalty
Parent Prima Type Year Agen
Company rimary Offense Type gar Agency Amount™
Depuy Qrihopaedics Ing hps ohnsol False Claims Act and related 2007  USAO $84 700,000
Novarlis Phammeceuticats Carporation Novartis lackbacks and bribery 2015  MULTHAG 83,129,754
offtabel ar unapproved promotion
| i i A
Crthe-McNeil Phamnaceufical LLG Johnson & Johnsen of al 2010 D $81,000,000
Movariis Vaccines & Diagngslics Inc, and Novarlis ) cfHabe] or unzpproved promation
N 2010  FDA $72,500,000
Phammaceuticals Corporation ovartis of medical products
off-abe! or unapproved promation
Amgen ine, Amgen tmtont otads, | W15 MULTEAG $71,000,000
GlaxoSmithKling laxoSmithKline False Claims Act and refated 2006  MULTRAG $70,000,000
Walson Pnamaceuticals Allergen False Claimns Act and related 2011 MULTEAG 70,000,000
N . Teva Phammaceuticat I
Teva Phanmaceutical Industries Lid. he;im; ceuliea consumer protection violation 2018 CAAG $69,000,000
i cfHabel or unapproved promefion
AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals Astrazenecq ,000
straZeneca Pharmaceuticats AstraZensca of medical prodcts 2011 MULTHAG $68,500,000
0S| Phamaceuficals LLC Astellas Phamma False Ctaims Act and related 2016 DOJ CIVR £57,000,000
. - off-tabel or unapproved promofon
y ano Lomaany, med; : 20, UCH UULY
Eli Litly and Compani Eli Lifly o ical 2008 MULTHAG $62,000,000
5 A
LifeScan Ine. Johnsen & Johnson ﬁ;gm‘:‘ Al e 2000 USAO $60,000,000
Forest Pharmaceuticals [ne Allergan False Claims Act and related 2010 MULTHAG 60,000,000
Johnson & Johnsan Vision Care, Inc. Johnson & Johnson F . ger pesive 2001  MULTHAG 580,000,000
offtabe) or unapproved promotion
P
Pfizer Inc, izer of ) 2008  MULTIAG $60,000,000
Movo Nordisk inc. Novo Holdings AIS False Claims Act and refated 2017 DOJ CIVIL $58,650,000
Merck & Merck consumer protection violation 2008 MULTHAG $58,000,000
Jazz Pharmaceuticals plc Jazz Pharmaceuticals  Falss Claims Act and rejated 2018 DOJ_CMVL $57.000,000
. : i off-labe] or unapproved promotion
Shire Pharmaceuticats LL Takeda Phammaceu of jeal products 2014  FDA $56,500,000
¢ mesdical ecuipmi
Plizer Ine. Pfizor uneg or medical equpment SA=Y o012 oA 855,000,000
violafion
Bristol-Myers Saubb Bristol-Myers Squibh ’:::;L‘“ ' O anB-COMBSEvG g3 MULTHAG $55,000,060
laxoSmithKline ClaxoSmithKline False Claims Act and related 2019 L-AG $54853,931
Salix Pharmaceuticals inc. Bausch Health kickbacks and bribery 26  USAD $54,000,000
Lundbeck LLC Lundback False Claims At and related 2019 DOJ_CVIL $52,600,000
Johnson & Johnson Johnson & Johnson False Claims Adt and related 2019 BL-AG $40.505,368
beneft plan administrator private lawsuit-
Merck & Co., Inc. Mer violation 20m federal 248,500,000
Pfizer Corporation Pfizer False Claims Act and related 2002 DOJ_CMVL $40,000 000
Johnson & Johnson Johnson & Johnson Foreign Cormupt Practices Act 201 $EC 548 600,000
Hofman-LaRoghe Rothe price-fodng o7 ant-COMPElve ooy caaG 847,498,000
practices
SmithKi eech: GlaxoSmithKling False Claims Act and related 2003 DOJ_CVIL 7,000,000
AstraZeneca LP AstraZeneca False Claims Act and related 2016 DOJCML $46,500,000
AstraZensca LP AstraZeneca Faise Claims Act and related 2015 MULTHAG 8,500,000
: . . off-iabel or unapproved promotion
3 End . FD.
Par Pharmaceulical Companies Inc o Intemational of ca) products 2033 A $45,000,000
Serono |aboratories Ing M ah (EMO False Clamis Al aid related 2011 DOJ_CIVE $44 300,000
EMD Serong, Ine. Merck KGah (EMD False Claims Act and related 2o MULTHAG [2).$44,300,000
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. Penalty
Compan Parent Prim Hi —
Company, Parent Primary OHense Type Year Agency Amount~
. off-label or unapproved promalicn
El 3 P '
Elan Corp. Permigo of medical products 2010 MULTEFAG 3,399,040
offabel or unapproved promotion
Pizer Inc, Pizer of medical products 2012 MULTI-AG 2,900,000
Alphal Inc. Pfizer Faise Claims Act and related 2010 DOJ CML £42,500,000
Kes Phamacetticals AbbVie ickbacks and bribery 2010 FDA $41,500,000
i : i . benefit plan administrator private lawsuit-
ton- Bristol-M:
Briston-Myers Squibb Bristol-Myers Squibh -y o0 W05 ¢ jeeal $41,220,000
Pfizer Inc. Pfizer False Claims Act and related 2019 L-AG $41.047 101
medica) equipment safety
GlaxoSrrithKine, 11.C GlaxoSmitiiine oug ol 2011 MULTRAG $40.750,000
price-fidng or ant-col fifive
Andrx Comaration Mergan g mpe 2003 MULTHAG $40,000,000
I— pracices
Aventis Pharmaceutical ine. Sanofi False Claims Act and related 2002 MULTHAG {*)_$40,000,000
Avertis Pharmaceicals Ing Senof price fbing or anS-coMPeEYe o003 mULTRAG $40,000 000
practices
la: ithiine {ax0S mi i False Claims At and retated 2003 MULTHAS $40.000,000
Datichi Sankyo Inc. Dhaiichi Sankyo Fatse Claims Act and refated 2015 DOJ CMVL 30 000,000
Endo Phammaceuticals Inc. and Vintage . dng of medical equipment safely
Pharmaceuticals, LLC dria Gualtes! Pharmaceutieals  Zoo>-iemational vioiafion o8 Uso £39,000.000
Daiichi Sankyo, Inc. Lajfichi Sankyo False Clams Act and related 2015 MULTHAG 39,000,000
ndo olutions £ndo Intemational False Claims Act and related 2015 MULTHAG {*).$39,000,000
4] boratories and Fere armmaceuticals Allergan False Claims Act and related 2016 DOJ_CIVIL $38,000,000
off-label or unapproved prometion
InterMune Inc. Roche of medical products 2008 FDA §36,800,600
. otHabet orunapproved promotion
Eli Lily and Company Eli Lilly of cal 2005 FDA $36,000,000
o ing or ant .
OrganonUsA he Merck :m"“ TrgorantomRelie 2004 muLTHAG $36,000000
Controfled Substances
Mallinckrodt LLC Mallinckrodt - s At 2017 DEA £35,000,000
viclation I—
or medical equipment saf;
Aegerion Pharmaceutieals ke, Amryt Phama s Guipmenl =S¥ 2017 pou ome 35,000,000
ofHabe! orunapproved promoation
fi 214 MULTHAG 35,000,000
2L =z of medical produdls =
ofHabe! or unagproved promation
20 :34.000,000
UCB Ine. uce of medics: products 1 FDA
Genentech Inc. Roche False Claims At and related 2016 DOJ CIVL 33 500,000
I5TA Phammacauticals, Ine. Bausch Health False Claims Act and related 2013 DOJ CML 33,500,000
armaceulicals LL ella 8 False Claims Act and related 2016 DOJ CIL 33,500,000
Watsap, [nc Allergan Faise Claims At and related 2018 MS-AG 33,400 547
Alere Inc, Abbott Laboratories False Claims Act and related 2018 DOJ_CNML $33,200,000
drug or medical i
Johnsan & Johnson Jonnson Jormson o SR P STY ggr MuLTAG £23,000,000
medical equi t
Genzyme Corpozation Sanaf drag a0 equipment 2% 2015 FDA $32 587,439
vioiation
bott Laboratories Abbott Laboratories Falge Claims A= and related 2003 MULTHAG {3,532 500,000
offtabel or tmapproved promation
MULTIAG 1,000,000
Organen Merek of ot pro 2014 L 53
Schering-Plough Mear: Falsa Claims Act and ralaled 2008 MO-AG 31,000,000
dmg or medical i
LifeSean, Ing. Johnson & Johnson g feal equipment safety 2003 MULTHAG $30,600,000 .

viglation
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; Penalty
Company, Parent Primary Offense Type Year Agency Armount~
Sandoz, Ing. HNovadlis False Claims Adl and refated 201 MSAG 530110618
Mylan N\, Mylan vestor protection viclation 209 SEC $30,000,000
Pharmacia Corporation Pfizer False Claims Act and related 2013 WHAG 29,453 247
Eli Lilly and Company. Eli Lifly Forexgn Comupt Practices Act 2012 SEC $29.398 734
Actavis Mid-Alantic, LLC and Actavis Elizabeth, LLC Ld‘fs;:asmmu"w Fatse Claims Act and retated 2011 THAG 20,230,000
dovartis Vaccines & Diagnostics Inc,_and Novartis ’ off-abel o unapproved promotion
N 0 THFAG -
ficals Corperali ovartis of products 2010 MUL {+).$29,000,000
Abbott Lahorateries e, b\ie Fajse Claims Ad and related 2008 TXAG $28,000,000
Merck Sham & Dahme Carp Merck False Clams Act and related 2010 HLAG £28 000,000
Ethex Carporaticn KY Phamaceitica dnag or medical equUETENt Y o010 FDA $27,600,000
violation
Teva Phamaceuticals USA ng. and MAX LG ” ‘Lsm_; = Falsa Claims At andrelated 2044 DOJ_CML $27,600,060
Bristol-Myers, Squibh Bristat-Myers Sguibb False Claims Act and related 2010  PAAG $27,600,000
Schering-Plough Mes Faise Claims At andrefated 2004 DOJ_CML $27,000,000
Senering-Plough Corp, ’ Merck False Claims Atand related 2004 TXAG [1.522,000,000
Bfizer in¢, Pfizer Foreign Cormupt Practices At 2012 SEC $26,339,944
TAP Phamaceutical Products, In Takeda Pharmaceutical  False Claims Act and retated 2001 MULTHAG {*1.$25,516,440
Sanof] Sapo Forcign Comupt Practices Act 2018 SEC $25,200,000
s A off-abel or unapproved promotion
Eli tifly and Co. Eli Lilly of medical froducts 2000 CTAG $25,100,000
fical ecui
MciNeil-PPC Inc. Jobnson & Johnson dmg or 2l equipment safiaty 2015 FDA $25,000,000
T viglation
i ! off-label or unapproved promation
Novo Nordisk ine. Novo Holdings A/S of ca) 2011 FDA $25,000,000
Novartis AG ovartis Foreign Comupt Practices A~ 2016 SEC $25.000,000
. offabe) or inapproved promofion
Abbott | aboratories 000
Abbott Laboratories Ahbvie of mextical products 2018 UsaD 525 000,000
Amagen Ine, Amgan False Claims Act and related 2013 DOJ CML $24.900,000
AstraZeneca Pharmacedticals LP AstraZeneca False Claims Act and related 2003 MULTHAG {2).$24,900,000
Amgen Inc. Amgen False Claims Act and relzted 2019 DOJ CML $24,750,000
’ i oft-label or unapproved promotion
- o
Ortho-Mchell Phamaceutical LLC Johnson & Johnson of medical products 2010 MULTHAG {£).$24,681,518
Bioyail Phamaceuticals inc. Bausch Health kickbacks and bribery 2003 USAO 4 878
Merck, n Merck False Clzims At and related 2011 MA-AG $24,000,000
Purtue Phamma Purdye Phamma dnog o medical equipment S35 o1 weaG $24,000,000
_—— violation
=« firs{ = previous 1 2 3 4 -] 8 z 8 g next> last >

Download results as [TRg7] or XML

0 SHARE o £ 47,

Note: our panalty amounts include riol only fines and monalary setlements but also costs such a5 supplementary environmental projects or consumer relief that

companies are ofien compelled ta undertake as part of setlements. If the settiement includes fines paid to state govemments, those are included as weli,
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Note: The totals include anly those entries matched to a parent company. The industry designation is the primary one for the parent's operations overall. The totals are
adjusted to account for the fact that each parent's entries may inciude both agency records and settlement announcements for the same case; or else a penalty covering
multiple locations may ba [isted in tha individual recards for each of the faciliies. Thay are also adjusted to reflect cases in which federal and state or [ocal agencies
cooparated and issued separate announcements of the outcome. Duplicate or overlapping penalty amounts are marked with an asterisk in the individual records list below,

Top 10 Parent Companies Total Penalty § Number of Records
Pfizer $4,707,962,947 77
GlaxoSmithKline $4,422 266,058 <
ohnss ohnso $4,244,089,549 83
Marek $3,303,980,728 65
Teva Pharmaceutical Industries $2,735,.261,918 E)
Abbvie $1,881,735219 19
EliLilly $1,641,180,176 2
Bristol-Myers Squibb $1,524,891,420 33
Novartis $1,345,145,943 38
Takeds Pharmaceuli $1,328,181,447 21

Individual Penalty Records:

Click on the company or penaity amount for more information on each case. Click on the parent name fo reach the sumnary page for that parent company.

Download results as F&373 or XML

Primary Offense Panatty
Company Parent Type Year Agency Amount -
drug or medical equipmeant
Purdue Phamng Purdue Pharma L 2015 KY-AG $24,000,000
Purdue Pham: urdug Pharma violsion
l i o
Piizer, ing Pfizer Falso Glaims Act an 2018 DOJ_CML $23.850,000
' rejated
dnug o medical eguipment
Rousgel Uclaf S A, Sanofj N 201 USAD $23,193,600
1 Uclaf nof safety violation
False Claims Act and
Mpylap | aboratories Inc. Mylan d 2010 TX-AG $23,000,000
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Primary Offense Penalty
¢ P S SRR Ye :
Company. arent Type ar Agency Amount=
. . . . o 5
Abbeott Lgbg:a:nrle% and Fournier Industrie el Sante and Albolt [ aboratorias pnue-ﬁm'-lg or an. 2010 MULTLAG 2 500,000
Laboratoires Foumijer S.A, o o comgpetitive practices EEmanas
off-label or unapproved
Par Pharmaceutical Companies e Endo Intemational promotion of medical 2013 MULTRAG ().522,500,000
products
Falsa Clai
Genzyme Corp. Sanof 58 Claims Act and 2013 DOJ CML $22,280,000
relatad
al 1a d
Genzyme Cor. Sanofi ZI:' adc atins Act an 2013 MULTHAG {1.$22,280,000
False Claims Act and
Schwarz Phamna In. uce @56 Lialms Actan 2010 DOJCML £22,000,000
related
Johnson & Johnson Jehnson & Johnson :zmgn Comupt Practices 2011 DOJ_CRIMINAL 1,400,000
) i False Claims Act and
Schering-Plough Corporation Merck selated 20039 CAAG . $21.300,000
. . Falsa Claims Act and
Novartis Pharmaceuticals Novartis selsted 2019 L-AG $21,280,356
False Ctai
Pfizer Ing, Phizer alse Ciaims Act and 202 MULTHAG ().521.084.700
melated
ofttabel or unapproved
ked:
Shire Pharmaceuticals LLC Iokeda promotion of medical 2014 MULTHAG {*) $20,785,034
= e Phammacsutical
products
ofitabel ar unapproved
Celgene Corp. Bristol.Myers Squibb  promolion of medical 2017 MULTHAG {*).$20.700,000
products
GlaxoSmithiline pls GlaxoSmithKline léckbacks and bribery 2016 SEC $20,000.000
aft-label of unappmved
Jazz Pharmaceuticals Inc, Jazz Phamaceuticals  premotion of medical 2007 USAO $20.000,000
products
Clovis Dneology tne. avis Oneology investor protection violation 2018 SEC $20,000,000
off{abel or unapproved
Eli Lilly Eli Lifly promotion of medical 2010  WAAG $20,000,000
products
Sarofi-Pasteur Sanof Falss Claims Act and 2017 DOJ_CML 19,568,194
) refated
Merck Merck environmental violation 2007 EPA $18,750,000
Pharmacia & UIpjohn Company Inc. Pfizer kickbacks and bribery 2007 USAQ 9,700,000
off-label or unapproved
Bristal-Myers Squibb Bristol-Myers Squibb  prometion of medical 2016 MULTHAG 19,500,000
gnduds .
offtabel or unapproved
Purdue Pharma Purdue Phama promotion of medical 2007 MULTRAG $19.500.000
products
oft-labei or unapprovad
Genentach Inc. Roche premofion of medical 2000 MULTEAG 19,000,000
. products
Phamacia Corporation Plizer :::r;st:dmalm Actard 2019 L-AG $18,960,210
ign Corrupt Pract
Wyelh LLC Pfizer i;mgn Praciees  om12  sEC $18,876.624
Dey,Inc Mylan " _Felss Ctams Actand 2003 DOJCML 18,500,000
¥, lnc, Mylan * related L 000
of-fabel or unapproved
Eli Lilly Ti Lilly promafion of medical 2010 AR-AG §18,500,000
products
off-labet or unapproved
Eli Lilly Eli Lilly premotion of medical 2010 MS-AG $18,580,000
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Primary Offense Penalty
Compan Parent e ear —=—==
Ral Type Agency, Amount -
offdabel or unappraved
Pfizer Inc. Pfizer promotion of medical 20Mm FDA $14,500,000
products
Ferelgn C t Practices
Bristol-Myers Squibh Bristol-Myars Squibh A:‘re gn Cormupt Pra 2015 SEC 14,000,000
price-féng or anti-
Merck KgaA Merck KGaA 0
Merck Kgah Merck KGah (EMD) compefiive pracices 2000 DOJ ANTITRUST $14,000,000
(VAX Phamaceuticals Teva E‘nannaceuhcal False Claims Act and 2000 GOJ CML 14,000 60D
o T Indusiries related = ';
ice-fodng or anti-
GiaxoSmithiine GlamoSmithKiine piice-fidng o ant 2006 MULTHAG $14,000,000
competitive practices
- .
Abbott Laboratories Abbott Laboratories ;;dmam Actand 2018 L-AG §$13.747 929
False Claims Act and
AbbVie ing. Abbvie 2019 IL-AG $13,747.929
- related —_
of-label or unapproved
Boehringar Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Boehringer Ingelheim  promolion of medical 2007 MULTRAG $13,500,060
products
Sandoz Novartis Falsa Claims Adt and 2013 LAAG $13.100,000
related
accounting fraud
Alere Ing, Abbott Laboratories , ng r 2017 SEC 13,023 885
— oo defidendies
N i Alexion False Claims Act and
Aigxon Phafgmnacaulicals Inc. "
Alexion Phagnaceuticals ne. Sharmaceuticals retated 2019  DOJ CML $13,0006,000
oftdabel or unapproved
Eli Lilly end Co, Eli Lilly promotion of medical 2009 ID-AG $13,000,000
products
HHS civil i
Sandoz, Inc. Navartig G_M menelary 2015 HHSOIG $12,640,009
penzalties
Schering-Flough Cororation Merck benefit plan admilstraior 5y, Private lawsudt 12,250,000
violation federal
Teva Pharmaceudicals USA Inc. Ieia Pha A ickbacks and bribery 2014 L-AG {7).812,100,000
Industries
; " SciClone Foreign Conup! Practices
SciClene Pharmaceuticals . 0 ,
SciClone Phammaceuticals Phamtaceuficals Adt 2016 SEC $12,000,000
ice-fding or anfi-
Hoechst AG Sanofi pribe=bing of an 2003 DOJ_ANTITRUST $12,000,000
compelitive practices
alse Claims Act and
Watson/Sehein Pharmaceuticals Inc. Allergan :;:t:d aims Adt an 201 THAG $11,300,000
eff-4abel or unapproved
Eisai Inc Eisai premofion of medical 2010 FDA $11.000.000
producis
N Fal faims Act and
Dava Pharmaceuticals Inc. Endo Intemational retaste edc =ims Act2n 2012 DOJ_CVIL $11,000,000
False Claims Act and
Amgen, ne. Amgen e an 213 MULTHAG $11,000,000
i ! . False Claims Act and
Bristol-Myers Squibb Bristol-Myers Sguibb related 2008 AL-AG £11,000,000
alse Claims Act and
Dava Pharmaceuticals, Ine. Endo International Zla: edc ' 2012 MULTHAG {*) §11,000.000
False Claims Act and
Aveptis Pharmacetiicals Inc Sancfi rel:ed aims A & 2007 MULTHAG (7). $10.645,600
Fal Jai
Wamer Chilcolt PLE Alergan 5= Claims Act and 2015  MULTHAG *) $10,600,000
related
benefit plan administrator private lawsuit-
10,400,000
Merck & Co., Inc. . Merck violat 2012 federal $10.400,000
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Primary Offense Penalty
B e e Agenc —
Company arent Type Year Agency Amount~
products
Fatse Claims Act and
Ende Pharmaceuticals Endo International 2003 TXAG $18,170,000
False Claims Ad and
Plizet Inc, Phzer se Lalms Ada 013 THAG 18,176,000
False Ciai d
Acclarent Inc. Johnson & Johnson s At an 2016 DOJ_CML $18,000,000
False Claims Act and
Ranbaxy Pharmaceuticals, Inc. et af. Sun Phamnacsuticals retated s 2014 TXAGB $17,875.000
} Jakeda price-fixing or ant-
l1axads LN . . 2000 MULTHAG & 1
Takeda Chemical Phamacautical compelitive practices 17,551,650
Bausch & Lomb Bausch Health o m‘:m clicas 2000 MULTHAG $17,500.000
Faise Claims Act and
KV Phammaceutical Company, KV Phammaceulical related an 20 DCJ_CNL 17,000,000
False Claims Act and
KV Pnamnaceutical Company KV Pharmaceutical Claims 2012 MULTHAG {%).$17,000,000
St Jud dicsl Ine. bott | sboratorie: Kickbacks and bribery 2011 DOS CVIL $16,000,000
Faisa Claims Act and
Novarti 4]
Sandoz ovartis 2009 KY-AG $16,000,000
Mallinckrodt ARD LLC Mallinckeogt kickbacks and bribery 2019 DOJ_CVL $15.400,000
9 I private fawsuit-
Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC Sanofi enpioyment discrimination 2010 saderal $15,360,000
. pice-fdng or anti-
bott {.abi Abl . A
Abbott iahoratories bVie ces 2005 MULTHAG $15,350,000
. ) price-fdng or anti-
it . 350,000
Geneva Pharrageuticals Novadis practices 2005  MULTHAG $18,350,000
offlabel or umapproved
anssen Phanmaceuticals, Inc, o & san prommotion of medical 2013 MA-AG $15,100,000
producis
i clices
Phzer H.C.P. Corporation Piizer ::EQ" Comupt Pr2 2012 DOJ_CRIMINAL $15,000,000
il .
Lifesean, Ine. Johnson & Johnson ';:;dma'mm and 2001 DOJCML 15,000,000
. , accounting fraud or
! P 5,000
Elan Corporation, plc emge deficiencios 2005 SEC $15,000,000
Allergan e, Allargan . investor protection violation 2017 SEC $15,000,000
Pharmacia & Upjohn Company LLC Pfizer kickbacks znd bribery 2007 USAOD 15,000,000
Abbott | sboratories Abbvie False Claims Act and 2008  AL-AG $14,833333 -
related
Aventis Phammaceutical | P. Sanofi ::;::Ia:m Actand 2008 AL-AG $14,833,333
Forest Laborataries Mlergan False Giaims Act and 2008 AL-AG $14 833 333
related -
lalms d
Shering-PloughMVarrick Companies Merck ::z‘;;: Adtan 2009 ALAG $14,833,333
i Teva Phamaceutical  False Claims Act and ;
TEVA Phammaceuticals USA Industries retated 2000 AL-AG 514,833,333
off4abel or unapproved
Allergan inc. Allergan promotion of medical 2010 MULTI-AG {*) $14,750,000
producis
Aventls Pharmacauticals Sancfi False Claims Act and 201 L-AG $14,708 388
elated
False Claims Act and
AstraZeneca AstraZensca related 2009 KY-AG $14,700,000
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Primary Offense Penalty -
Compan Parent I— Year =
Company, Parent Type ar  Agency Amount
. Fal; i
Alghamma USPD, Ine. and Purepas Pharmaceutical Co. Phizer m:;dc aims Adt and S20M KYAG 10,200,000
A . accounting fraud or
Biovai! Corporati | 2008
jovail Corporation Bausch Health defidencies SEC 510,000,000
o
Boehringer Ingelheim Corp. Boehringer Ingalheim La!:;: aims Act and 2005 TX-AG $10,060,000
Fal: i d
GlaxoSmithkiine GlaxoSmithKline H:f edc'am Act an 2005  MULTHAS (1.810,000,000
False Claims Act and
GlaxoSmithKline GlaxoSrithKline a 2012 LAAG $10,000.000
related
False Claims Adt and
Johnson & Johnsen Johnsen B Johnson related I " 2013 LAAG $10,000,000
price-fod anti-
SmithKline Beecham Carp. GlaxgSmithKline N I.m o y 2005  MULTHAG $10,000,000
= compeltve pracices
Teva Phanmaceuticals USA Inc.,, IVAX Cormoralion, MAX _
§ . . eva Pharmaceutical  False Claims Act and
hamaceuficals inc,, Sicor Inc., Barr Laborataries inc. and - 20010 KY-AG $10,000,000
N Industries related
Duramed Pharmeceuticals inc.
drug or medical equipment
hi &
Johnspn & Johnson Johnson & Johnson viotation 2019  WAAG $9,500,000
offHabel or unapproved
U8 Inc uce promation of madica! 2011 MULTFAG () 59,893,322
praducts
offdabel or unapproved
Medicis Phamaceutical Corperation 8avsch Heai promoficn of medical 2007 DOQJ_CIVIL £9.800.000
products
Fatse Claims Act and
Schwarz Phama Ine. CB 2010 MULTEAG {*) §9,756,164
. . . Hikma False Claims Aol and
Roxanne | aboratories and Boehringer ingelbeim Pharmageulicals elated 2008 AL-AG $9,500,000
Novo Nordisk AIS Noava Holdings A/S E;re:gn Pt Practices 2009 SEC 39,030,148
Novo Nordisk A/S Novo Hoidings A5 kickbacks and bribery 2008 DOJ _CRMINAL $9.000,000
Fal laims. d
Dey.ne, Mylan e Glaims Act an 2003 THAB $9,000,000
refated
Fat Lexi
Alpharma fne. pfizer ra]:edc aims Ad and 2010 MULTHAG {41.58,900,000
<« first < previous 1 2 3 4 5 B T 8 8 next > last >>

Download results as ERST or XML
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Note: our penalty amounts indude not only fines and monetary setlernents but also costs stch as supplementary environmental projedts or consurmer refief that

companles are often compelled to undertake as part of seftiements. If the settlement includes fines paid to state govenments, those are included as well.
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Note: The tolals include only those entries matched to a parent company. The industry designation is the primary one for the parent's operations overall. The totals are
adjusted to account for the fact that each parent's entries may include both egency records and setilemant announcements far the same case; or else a penalty cavering

multiple focations may be listed in the individual records for each of the facilities, Thay are also adjusted to reflect cases in which federa! and state or local agencles

cooperated and issued separate announcements of the outcome. Duplicate or ovarlapping penalty amounts are marked with an asterisk in the individual recards list below.

Top 10 Parent Companies Total Penalty § Number of Records
Pfizel $4,707 862,947 i
axoSmithKli $4,422 266 058 33
Johnsen'& Johnson $4,244,089,549 63
Merck $3,303,980,728 85
Teva Pharmaceutical Industies $2,735,261,918 50
Abbvie $1,881,735,219 19
Efi Lilly $1,641,180,176 22
Bristol-Myers Squibb $1,524,894,420 33
Novartis $1,345,145,943 38
aked. a ical $1,328,181,447 21

Individual Penalty Records:

Click on the company or penally amount for more information on each case. Click an the parent name to reach the summary paga for that parent company.
Download results as or XML,

. Penalty
Company Parent Primary Offense Type Year Agency Amount -
Alphama Ine, Pfizer False Claims Act and related 2010  MULTRAG (%) £6,900,000
Tarc Phamaceuticals USA, Inc. %ﬁmam—”“w False Claims Actand ralated 2014 TXAG 28,750,000
: benefit plan adminisirator piivate lawsult-
Scherlng-Plough Comoration Marck violation 2010 fedoral 8,500,000
Roxane Laboratories, Inc. . Fatse Claims Act and related 2009 FL-AG $8,500,000
Phamaceuticals
2/10/2020, 11:34 AM
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. Penalty
Paren| Prim Offense Type Year Agenc '
Company arent imary Offense Type a Ag A Amount
Merck Merck dnig or medical 2quipment 45 paag $8.250,000
Merck = safely viclation SRR
ivat it~
Daiicht Sankyo Caiichi Sankyo employmenl discrimination 2015 f;er; taesud $8,200,000
Pfizer, inc. and Pharmacia Corporation Pfizer False Claims Act and related 2010  HEAG 8,200,000
Alcon Phermaceuticals Ltd. and Alcon Laboratories, Inc. Novartis expoct control violation 2016 BIS §B,100,000
* - private | ite
Novartis Carporation and Alcon Laboratories Nevartis employmen) discrimination 2016 ::1\::1 awsul 8,000 000
AstraZeneca LP AstraZenecy False Claims Act and related 2015 DoJ_CvL $7.900,080
Boehringer ingelheim Phanmaceuticals, Inc, Boshrnger Ingetheim  False Claims Act and related 2010 WHAG $7,750,000
icai - prica-fixing or anti-
Eisai Eisai competiive practices 2000 MULTHAG $7,634,700
Alcon Laboratories, Inc Novartis economic sancon violation 20168  OFAC $7.817,150
SELLAS Lif
Galena Bjopharma Inc. Sclanges ::nup False Claims Act and refated 2017 USAD $7.550,000
Sclences Group
Teva Phermaceutica
3 Falsa Claims Act and refated 2015  DOJ_CMVL 500.000
Cephelon Inc. dusl [ 5
‘eva Pharmaceulical . .
Cephalen, Inc. \ndustries Fzlse Claims Actand related 2015 MULTRAG {*).57.,500,000
Salix Pharmaceuticals Inc. Bauseh Health kickbacks and bribery 2016 MULTHAG {*).$7 470,000
Astellas Pha S o Astellas Pharma Felse Claims Act and related 2014 DOJ_CNIL 7,300,000
Amgen Ine, Amgen False Clamms Act and related 2009 L-AG $7,200,000
jvate [ ite
Medicis Pharmaceutical Bausch Health employment discrimination. 2016 f:;er:! awsul $7.150,000
Eorest | aboratarias Ine. Allergan False Claims Act and relaied 2019 IL-AG $7.089.034
Aventis Sanofi False Claims Act and related 2013 LAAG $7,000,000
Janssen Phammaceuticel Produets, LB, Centocor, Ine,, Mcieil
Phamaceutical, Ing., Ortho Biotech Products, LP and Ortho- Johnson & Johnson False Claims Act and related 2012 KY-AG 7,000,000
McNeil Pharmaseutical, Inc.
Novartis Novartig False Claims Actandrelated 2013 LAAG $7,000,000
; .
Teva Phamaceutical USA, fnc, e‘: hamacoulieal - ¢orce Claims Act andrelaled 2008 MAAG $7.000,000
Avanir Pharmaceuticals Mace " False Claines Actand related 2018 MIATHAG {2).57.000.000
Pharmacsutical -
Abbott Laboratordes bvis. False Claims Act and related 2008 PA-AG $8.950,000
Abbott Laboratories Abbott Laboratories emgloyment discrimination 2016 ::::; Ia:.wsmt- $6,750,000
ofHabe! ar unapproved
fnterMune Inc Roche premation of medical 2008 MULTIAG {*).$6,700,000
products
ofHabel or unapproved
Novartis Pharmaceuticals Novartis promotion of medical 2012 TXAG $6,638,250
products
Mylan | aboratories, Inc._and Mylan Pharmaceuticals, ine. Mylan False Claims Act and related 2011 KY-AG $6,500.000
Teva Phamaceuticals USA,_Inc., et al. Tova Phamaceulical o . etaims At andrelated 2010 HHAG 5,500,000
Industries
Abbott | aboratories bvie False Claims Act and refated 2013 LA-AG $5,200,000
) ofHabel or unapproved
Teva Pharmaceutical .
Cephalon, ne, e pomefion of medical 2008 CT-AG $6,150.000
Industries
preducts
Orho-MeNei! Pharmaceutical LLC Johnson & Johnsan nug or medical equipment 20170 USAQ $6,140,000

safely violaticn

2/10/2020, 11:34 AM



pharmaceuticals Summary | Violation Tracker

3of5

hitps://violationtracker.goodjobsfirst.org/prog.php?major_indust...

. Penalty
Compan Parent Primary Offense T n —
Company Parent Primary Offense Type  Year Agency Amount -
Shire Pharmmaceuticals LLC IEMQE ulical False Claims Act and related 2017 MULTAG (*) £6,104,000
hiré Phammacauticals LLL Pharmaceuti (56,104,
Merck and Company Merck environmental violation 2008 EPA $6,075,000
off4abe] or unapproved
Inspire Phanpaceuticals Merck promotion of medicat 2015  MULT-AG {*).$6,000,000
products
Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp, Marck False Claims Act and related 2012 KY-AG $6,000,000
Par Pharmaceutical Endo Intemational False Claims Act and related 2013 LAAG $6,000,000
drug ar medical equipment
Pfizer Pfizer 2003 MULT 6,000,000
—— i safely viglation ULTHAG
offdabel or unapproved
Inspire Pharmmagsuticals lnc. Merck promotion of medical 2015 USAQ $5,900,060
products
. Teva Pha tical price-xdng or anti-
Barr Pharmaceutical LTEA $5,900,000
s Indusires competitive practices 2008 MU G 5,800,000
aftdabel or unapproved
anssen Crtho and Jfa armaceuticals, Inc. Johnson & Johnson promotion of medical 2014 MT-AG 5,900,000
products
: Takeda prica-fodng or arti-
Takeda Ch | ) . 2000 CA-AG 5,850,550
1keca Lhemics Pharmaceutical compefitive practices £5,850.550
Jat
Takeda Pharmaceuticals U.S.A Iokada False Claims Acland related 2019 L-AG $5833,333
- Pharmaceutical
ICN Pharmaceuficals, Ine, Bausch Health frand 2001 UsAQ $5,600,0C0
off-abel or unapproved
AstraZaneca AstraZeneca promotion of medical 2013 KY-AG 5,500,000
products
l bengfit plan administrator private lawsuit-
UCB Holdings, Ine. UeB violation 2017 federa] $5,500,000
price-fix anti-
‘Wamer Chileott Holdings Alergan na er 2007 MULTIAG $5,500,000
B competitive praciices
Abbott Laboratories Abbolt Laboratories False Claims Act and related 2013 DOJ_ChL £5,475,000
" Teva Pharmaceutical .
IWAX Pharmaceulicals Industries False Claims Act and related 2009  MULTRAG {*) £5,400,000
consumer protection
Merck & Co. [nc. Merck o 20090 MULTRAG $5,400,000
(AELER S D, L viplation
tonsumer protection
AstraZeneca AstraZeneca L 2010 KY-AG 55,391,000
violation
) Takeda _
TAP Pharmaceutical Products rmaceulical False Claims Act and refated 2011 PA-AG §5240,797
I — Bharmacsutical
Johnson & Johnson et al. Johnson & Johnson False Claims Act and related 2010 HIAG $5.200,000
. Dir_Reddy's dnug or medical equipmert
. 's Laboratories Inc. —— I 2018  DOJ CIIL 000
Dr, Reddy's Laboratories Inc | aboratarias violation 5,000,000
A private lawsuit-
Synthes LISA Johnsen & Johnson wage and hour viplation 2016 federal $5,000,000
ice-fixi i-
CIBA Vision Novartis e nng o am.l 2000 MULTHAG $5,000,000
— compefitive practices
Ranbaxy L armaceutical False Claims Act and related 2013 LAAG $5,000,000
Schering-Plough Mer: False Claims Actand related 2012 LAAG $5,000,000
Taro Phammageutical Industries a0 Ehammacetical e Claims At and related 2013 LAAG $5,000,000
Industries .
Alera Ine. Abbolt Laboratories Falsa Cleims A and related 2018 MULTIAG () 84 860,779
Dey L.P Mylan Felse Claims Act and refzled 2008 AL-AG $4,750,000
ofHabel or unappraved .
Eisailne, Eisaj promuotion of medical 2010 MULTRAG {*) §4 658 249
products
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il Off; ne
Company Parent Primary Offense Type Year Agency Amount ~
Boehringer Ingelhei rmaceuticals, [n¢,, Boshringer Ing
Roxane, Int., Roxane Laborateries, Ing_and Ben Venue Boehringef Ingelhsim False Claims Act and related 2009  KY-AG $4.500,000
Laboratories, Inc.
Par Pharmacautical Inc. ndo international False Clzims Act and related 2011 KY-AG $4 500,000
consumsr protecti
Johnson and_Jshnsan Johnson & Johnson oo proEElan 009 WWAG 54,475,000
e yiolation
Kos Phafmaceuticals Abbvie kickbacks and bribery 2010 MULTHAG 454 432
- affdabel or unapproved
Insys Therapsutics Inc. Insys Therageutics promotion of medical 2017 IL-AG $4,450,000
products
N i - price-fdng or anti-

i 000 1! - 1¥]
Daiichi Pharmmaceutical Dalichi Sankyo compelitive practices 2 ULTHAG $4,340,10
AstraZeneca PLC AstraZeneca kickbacks and bribery 2016  SEC 54,325 000
Wamick Pharmagetticals Inc, Merck False Claims Act and related 2009  OH-AG $4,300,000
GlaxoSmithKline GlaxoSmithKline False Claims Act and related 2011 KS-AG 54,250 000
Merck and Company, Inc. Mer: False Claims Act and related 2011 WHAG $4,250,000
Aeqgerion Pharmacevticals Amryt Pharmma ivestor protection violaion 2017 SEC $4,100,000
AVEQ Pharmacauticals ine. arateuticals investor protection violafion 2016  SEC $4,000,000

Pharmaceuticals
Olstika offdabs! or unapproved
Otsuka American Phammaceutical Ing, i -promotion of medical 2008 FDA $4,000,000
Pharmaceutical
R — products
Forest taboratgries, Inc. Allergan employment discrimination 2018 :;‘fr: lawsuit- $4,000,000
Actavis Allergan False Claims Act and related 2012 LA-AG 4,000,000
. drug or medica! equipment
Johnson & Johnson - £4,000,000
DePuy Orthopaedics Inc. Jehnson & Jehnso safety vioiation 2014 OR-AG 54,000,000
Dey. lne, Mylan Falsa Claims Act andrelated 2006 OH-AG $4,000,000
ofi4abel or unapproved
Medicis Pharmaceutical Corporation ausch Heal promotion of medical 2007  MULTFAG £').84,000,000
products
. Jakeda _
Shire coutical False Claims At and refated 2013 LAAG $4,000,000
- Pharmaceufical
ohnson & Jahnson Medical, fnc, Johnsol ohnso! False Claims Act and related 2001 DOJ_CMVIL $3,900,000
Dey Labs Mylan False Claims At and related 2009  MS-AG $3,900,000
Perrigo,Compan Perrige price-foing o ant- 2004 FTC $3.750,000
Pemge Company Perfigo competiive practices L) OO
TakedarTap Pharmzceuticals Takeda False Chims A and refated 2013 LAAG $3.750,000
Takeda/Tap Pharmaceuticals : ,000
.
St Juda Medical Inc. Abbot! | aboratories False Claims Act and related 2010 DODJ_CVIL $3,725,000
oif{abe’ or tmapproved
 GlaxoSmithKline GlaxoSmithKline -prometion of medical 2010 KY-AG $3,760,000
products
51, Jude Medical Ine, Abbott | aboratories False Claims Act and related  2012-  DOJ_CMIL §3,650,000
Bristol-Mysers Squibb Bristol-Myers Squibb  environmental violation 2008 EPA $3,650,000
Aclavis Efizabelt LLC Teva Prammaceuieal o0 ciaims A and related 2010 MA-AG 3,600,000
- Indusiries £3,600,000
off-{abel or unapproved
Novo Nordisk Inc, Movao Holdings AIS promation of medical 2011 MULTEAG 3,574,209
products
Mallingkrodt LLC Mallinckrod| False Claims Act and refated 2013 USAD $3,500,000
Allergan Inc. Allergan False Claims Act and refated "2018  USAO 3,500,000
Amgen and Immunex Amagen False Claims Act and related 2008 AL-AG $3,500,000
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Industry: pharmaceuticals

Penalty Tolal since 2000: $38,272,710,449

Number of Records: 859

Note: The totals include anly those entries matched to a parent company. The industry designation is the primary one for the parent’s operations everall. The totals are
adjusted to account far the fact thal each parent's entries may include £oth agency records and ssttiement announcements for the same case; or eise a penalty covering
multiple tacations may be listed in the individual records for each of the facjlities, They are also adjusted to reflect cases In which federal and state or local agencles
cooperated and Issued separate announcements of the outcome. Duplicate or overtapping penally ameunts are imarked with an asterisk in the individual records list betow,
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Top 10 Parent Companies Total Penaity $ Number of Records
Pfizer $4,707,962,947 7
GlaxoSmithKline $4,422,266,058 33
Johnsop & Johnson $4,244,089 549 53
Merck $3,303,980,728 65
Teva Pharmacsuticat Industries $2,735,261.918 &0
Anbvie $1,881,735.219 19
1i Lilly $1,641,180,176 b
Bristol-Myers Squith $1,524,891,420 a3
Novartis $1,345,146,043 38
Takeda Pharmacautical $1,328181,447 21

individual Penalty Records:

Click on e compary or perclty amount for more infonmation on each case. Click on e parent name fo reach the sumnary page for that parent company,
Download results as or XML

GCompany Parent %ﬁm Year Agency Am%w
Ortho MeMeii Pharmaceutical johnson & Johnson ; ?::;C'aimsm and 2008 DOJCML $3.400.000
Ortho-MeNeil Pharmmaceutical, inc. Johnsan & Johnson ::;E euclaims Actand 2009 MULTFAG {*1 £3,400,000
ucB LCBE i?:;flajm Adtand 2013 LA-AG B3 350 000
Pfizer, g, Pfizer :;"f:t: ;:f;:' BMPMEN 012 ORAG £3,340,000
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Company, Parent Primary Offense Type Ygar Agency Ar:::::tf

Day Inc. Mylan False Claims At and refated 2010 KY-AG £3,500,000
GlaxoSmithKline GlaxeSmithK!ing :ﬂﬁ:::m 2006 MULTLAG $3,500,000
Mallinckrodt LLC Mallinckrodt False Claims Act and related 2013 MULTHAG {4).83,500,000
Ortho MeNeil Phamaceutica Johnson & Johnson ~ False Claims Act and related 2009 DOJ_CMIL $3.4G0,000

<< first < previpus

Downioad results as [FR37] or XML
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Note: our penalty amounts include rot only fines and monetary setiements but also costs such as supplementary envircnmentat projects or cansumer relief that
companies are often compelled to undertaks es part of settements. If the setflement includes fines pald to state govemments, those are included as wall.
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Primary Gffense Penalty
Compan Parent P — Year Agen ===
Lompany arent Type year Agency Amount -
False Claims Act and
AstraZeneca Phamaceuticals, LP AslraZenaca m;‘; aims Ac an 2010 HHAG $3333.333
al |t and
GlaxoSmithKline LLC ClamSmitKipe | oor Clams AR 010 HHAG 3,333,333
related =
F .
Novariis Pharmaceulicals Corporation Movartis r:;lse Claitns At and 2010 HRAG $3333.333
Falsa Claims Aot
Novo Nordisk Inc. Nove Heldings A/S rel:L:d B and 2017 MULTHAG ("} 83,320,863
. . . _ False Claims Act and
Boehringsr Ingelhaim Boehringer Ingelheim celated 2012 LAAG $3,250,000
False Claims Act and
Astellas Pharma US tna. Aslellas Phamma related 2014 MULTAG (*).53,100,000
Hikma False Claims Act and
Rexene -ine. harmaceulicals related 2010 MO-AG 53,100,000
False Claims Act and
Dey Mylan 3 2012 LA-AG §3,000,000
velated .
all lai
Fores! Laboratories Alergan Faise Claims Adtand 013 LAAG $2,000,000
- related
False Claims Act and
Forest Laborataries Allergan g 013 TXAG $3.000,000
B related
benefit drinistratol fwat
KV Pharmaceutical Co. KV Pharmaceutical . plan admint " 2012 pnvat'ae $3,000,000
- violation fawsuit-federal
Advanced Neuromodulatian Systems, Ine. Abbolt Labortories HHSB;:; monetary 2007  HHSOIG 52,950,000
False Claims Act and
Doy Inc. Mytan alse Liaims Ac 8 2006 MO-AG $2.932,000
— related i
False Claims Act and
Dey, Inc. Mylan se 2007 MAAG $2,900,000
relaled
alse Clall o and
Piizer inc._and Pharmacia Corp. Pfizer False Glzims Act an 2012 IAG $2,800,000
refated
Curax oftdebel or unapproved
Cypress Pharmaceutical Inc. o . promofion of medical 2012 FDA $2.800,000
Eharmacsuticals
products
benefit plan administrator private
A 32 000
Amgen. Inc Amgen violation 17 tawsuit-federal 150000
False Clai d
Novartls Pharmaceuticals Corp, Novartis re!':;d it At ey 2012 KY-AG $2,750,000
al ims Act and
Aegerion Pharmaceuicals tne. Amryl Pharma :;:t::'a'ms o 27 MULTHAG £1.52.700,000
EMD Millipore Corporation Merck KGaA (EMD)  enwironmental violation 2013 EPA 52,681,500
EMD MELLIPORE CORP Merck KGaA (EMD)  environmental violation 2013 EPA {7) $2,681,500
False Claj d
Pizer Inc. Pizer 5o Claims Act an 2011 MULTLAG (1.82.621.154
related
: False Claims Azt and
AstraZeneca Phamaceuticals AstraZeneca od 2002 DOJ CML 52,600,000
I private
|afi
Genentech Roche wage and hour violation 2m Litstate £2,600.000
False Claims Act and
AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP AstraZeneca related 2009  MULTIAG (2).$2,600,000
Fatse Claims Act and
GlaxoSmithKine GlanSminKine se s 212  DAG $2,600,000
related
False Claims Act and
010 MA-AG $2,600,000
Mylan Jnc, Mylan related 2 52,600,
L " price-fixing or ant-
000 A
Eisai Co. Eisai competitive practices 2 CAAG $2,544 800
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Primary Offense Penalty
Company Parent Type Year Agency Amount~
Apharma,_ine, Pfizer prce-iing or an 2004 FIC $2,500,000
competitive practices
alsa Claims Act and
AstraZenaca Pharmaceuticals | P and AstraZeneca LE AstraZenesa Fase > 2ims 01 ID-AG $2,500,000
’ False Claims Act and
Dey Inc. Mylan related 2005 CT-AG 2,500,000
" False Claims Adt and
Forest Laboratories LLC Allergan related 2016 MULTHAG (%} 52,500,000
False Claims Act and
Phammacia Carporation Pfizer od ! 2011 NY-AG $2,500,000
. Teva Phamaceutical . -
Teva Pharmaceuticals USA ndustries envirorumental violation 2013 MO-AG (1) $2,402793
1
Amgen, inc. Amgen Faise C Actand 2009 KY-AG $2.400,000
Telated
i Hikma False Claims Act and
Roxang Laboratories Inc. Pharmaceuticals el 2009  OH-AG 2,400,000
Walson Phamagceuticals Inc, Allergan Faise i Actand 2010 MAAG $2,400,000
related
Bristol-Myars Squibb Bristol-Myers Squibb  envionmental viclatien 2009 EPA (%)$2,328154
seedbing of anti
Endo International ple Endo_International mg ) 2019 MULTIAS £2,300,000
— [ conpetifive practices
. . drug or medical equipment
Ranbaxy | aboratories Sun Pharmaceuficals wictation 2614 OR-AG $2,300,000
False Claims Act and
Aveptis Phammaceuticals, Inc. and Aventis Behring, LLE Sanofi refated 2012 KY-AG $2.250,000
price-fbdng or anf-
Merck KGaA Merck KGaa(EMD) - o tioes 2009 MULTHAG 2275454
price-fing or and-
UCEB Pharma, Inc. uce competitive ices 2009  MULTHAG $2275454
i Teva Phammaceutical . -
Teva Pharmaceuticals USA Inc. dustries enviranmental viclation 2013 EPA $2,250,000
Teva Pharmaceuticat . S -
TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA INC Industiia emvironmentzl violation 2013 EPA {").§2,250,000
King Pharmaceuticals LLG Pfizer environments! violation 2013 ERA §2,200,000
False Claims Act and’
Genentech Inc, Roche ams Adan 2016 MULTHAG ) $7,200,000
related
- } Faise Claims Act and
08| Phamacauticals LLC Astellas Pharma related 2016 MULTIAG (*)$2200.000
KING PHARMACEUTICALS Pfizar environmertal vialation 2013 EPA {7} $2,200,000
copsumer pretection
Purdug Pharma L.P., Purdue Pharmg o 2002 FL-AG 52,150,000
o violation
nsumer protect
Sristol-Myers Squibb Gompany Bristol-Myars Squibh oo POt 2000 FTC $2,100,000
violation
Gepentsch Roche wage and haurviolation 2012 P $2,100,000
— i lawsuit-state I
Java Phammaceuticals USA, Ine. Tova Phammaceutical loyment discrimipation 2019 private: $2,092,634
Java Phammaceuticals USA, Inc. . enp " 92634
dustrie fawsuit-federal
False Claims Act and
Aloharma USPD, Inc., Pfizar, 2011 MS-AG $2.010667
: reiated " =
False Claims d
Par_ Pharmaceuticat Co, Endo Intemationa! c Adtan 2011 MS-AG 52010667
related
Purepac Pharmaceutical Co., nfk/a Actavis Elizabath, LLC Pfize, r:[]se Cleims Adt and 2011 MS-AG $2,010,667
. benefit plan admintstrator private
Wysth izer violatian 21 wsitfederal £2,000,000
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Primary Offense Penalty
Compan Parent T Year A —
pany Type gar  Agency. Amount~
Alere Inc Abboti Laboratories  Kickbacks and bribery 2017 MSAG 52,000,000
False Claims Act and
Amgen Inc. Amgen A 2008 WI-AG £2,000,000 -
B related
. i Teva Phamaceutical False Claims Ad and
Barr Laboratories, Inc. and Duramed Pharmaceuticals, Inc. N 2007 MAAG $2,000,080
Industries related =
" False Claims Act and
Dey Pharmaceuticals Mylan 2011 PAAG $2,000,000
refated
False Claims Ad and
Day, nc, Mylan related 2010 WERAG $2.000,000
Johnson & Johason, Janssen Pharmageutical Products LR, Ortho: .
Fak !
McNeil Pharmaceutical, Inc, Qrtho Biotech Products, LP_McMeil- Johnson & Johnson se Claims Act and 2011 ID-AG $2,000.000
related
PPC, Inc._and Centocer, Inc.
False Claims Act and
Pemi .
Pemigo Perigo related i 2013 LAAG 2,000,000
. Takeda False Claims Act and
akeda Pharmacseuticals Fharmaceutical related 2008 ALAG 2,000,000
. Otsuka . private
Ph
ampavite LLC P coutical wage and hour viclation 2017 itstats $1,925 000
Teya Pharmacsuticals Inc., vax Corp., vax Phamaceuticals, Tova Phammaceutical Falsae Claims Act and
2010 D-AG 1,900,00
Ine,, ang Bary Laboratories, Inc, ndustries related $1.906,000
AbbMe Ine. AbbVie kickbacks and bribery 2018 MULTHAG *).$1,800,000
Teva Pharmaceutical  Controlled Substances Act
0T VAASAS
Anda Incusigies vialation 201 G 1,800,000
False Clai and
Boehringer Ingetheim Roxane, Ing. Boetringer Ingetheim relat edCIalrrsAd 2008 MAAG $1,800.000
False Claims Act and
Dey, Inc Mylan od 2009 1BAG 1,800,000
Sigma Aldrich Research Biochemicals Inc. Merck KGaA (EMD)  export control violation 2002 BIS $1,760,000
False Claims d
Farest Phammaceuicals Inc. Allergan Ctaims Act an 2012 KY-AG $1,750,000
False Claims Act and
Bristel-Myers Squibb Company and Apothecon, Inc. Bristol-Myers Squibb el Act 2008 D-AG $1,738,719
False Clains Act and
Novo Notdisk Ine. Movo Holdings AIS 2011 Usao $1,725,000
Otsuka offtabel or unapproved
suka American Phamnaceutical n ~ . promotion of medical 2008  MULTEHAG {1 $1,7060.000
Pharmaceutical
products
False Claims Act and
Par Pharmaceutical Cos., Int. Endo Intemational relazd 201 O-AG $1,700,000
False Claims Act and
Watson Pharmaceuticals ke, and Walson Phanma inc. Allergan 2012 D-AG £1,700,000
ice-fixing or ant-
Aventis Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Sanofi prl ng . 2012 MULTIAG $1,650,000
= compelitive practices _—
False Claims Act and
Eli Lilly Eli Lilly ed 2013 LA-AG $1,650,000
False Clail d
Sandez Inc. Novartis Claims Act a1 2010 [D-AG 650,000
related
consumer protection
Bristal-Myars Squibh Company Bristol-Myars Squibh violation P 2019 WARAG 51,600,000
al 3ims nd
Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. Merek False O Acte 2011 ID-AG $1,600,000
Fal |3 and
Purdue Fregzrick Co. Purdue Pharma 58 Claims Adt 2008 TXAG $1,600,000
refated
consumer frotection
Sanofi-Aventis Sanofi . 2019 WAVAG $1,690000
violation
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Primary Offense Penalty
Cc Pa [ — Year A —
Lompany, Parent Type e Agency Amount -
Merck Merck emvinonmental violaion 201 EPA $1,500.000
MERCK & CO,, INC_ Merck esnvironmental violafion 2011 EPA {*) $1,500,000
toe-fxing of anf-
Daiichi Phamaceutical Daiichi Sankyo B ive s 2000 CA-AG 1,426,700
Fat j
Boehringer Inglehelm Bsehringer Ingefheim m;dCIaursAdand 201t K5-AG 1,400,000
SmithKling Beecham Corp. GlaxoSmithKline :::du Adtand 2007 TX-AG $1,400,000
fizer Phizer employment discrinination. 2000 P Vee 1,365,003
- lawstik-federal —
Abbotl Laboratories Inc, Abbvie Faso Claims Act and 2000 OHAG 1,340,000
related
Aventis Pharmaceuticals Inc, Sanofi False Ciaims Act and 2010 NJAG 1,300,000
related
i .
Advanced Sterilization Progucts, a division of Ethicon Inc. Johnson & Jehnsan drug or me _lr.al equipment 2013 FDA $1,200,000
safety viotafion
Abbott | aboratories Abbolt Laboratories  employment discrimination 2007 pivata $1,176,576
= - lawsult-federa) e
False Claims Act and
Dey, Inc. Mylan 2007 HHAG £1,150,000
Astellas Aslelias Pha Flse Ctaims Ad and 013 LAAG 1,130,000
Aslellas Phamma 15U DU
Astellas relatod $1,
<< first < previcus 1 2 3 4 5 & I 8 9 next> last>>

Download results as or XML
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Nate: our penalty ameounts include not enly fines end monetary setttements but also costs such as supplementary environmental projects or consumer relief that

campanies ang often compelled to undertake as part of setfements. f the settlement includes fines paid to state governments, those are included as well,
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Industry: phanmaceuticals

Penalty Total since 2000: $38,272,710,443

Number of Records: 859

Note: The totals include only those entries matched to a parent company. The industry designation is the primary one for the parent's operations overall. The totals are
adjusted to account for the fact that each parent's entries may indude both agency records and settlement announcements for the same case; or else a penally covering
muitiple Tocatians may be Esied in the individual records for each of the faciities. They are also adjusted 1o reflect cases in which federal and siale of local agendes
conperated and issued separate announcements of the outcoms. Duplicate or overlapping penalty ameunts are marked with an astesisk in the individual records list below.
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Tap 10 Parent Companies Total Penalty & Number of Records
Plizer $4,707,962,947 T
fa, jthi: $4,422 268,058 33
Johnsen & Johnson $4,244,089,549 53
Merck $3,303,980,728 65
Teva Pharmaceutical 'ndustries $2,735,261,918 50
bvie $1,881,735,219 19
Efi Ly $1,641,180,176 2
Bristel-Myers Squibh £1,524,891,420 33
Novartis $1,345,145,943 k]
Tekeda Phammaceutical $1,328,181,447 21

Individual Penalty Records:

Chok on the comparty or penally amount for more information on each case. Click on the parent name to reach the summary page for that parent company.

Download results as aor XML
. Penatty
c i renaiy
ompany Primary Offense Type ‘ear Agency Amount -
Astellas False Clzims Act and related 2013 LAAG 51,130,000
Bristol:Myers Squibb Company Bristol-Myers Squitb ic; m'““g o ant-competiive 2008 MULTFAG $1.100,000
. ofi-{abel or unapproved promotion of
nsys Insys Therapeutics medical producis 2018 ORAG 51,100,000
Dey, e, False Claims Act and refated 2006 IDAG $1,072,700
Purdue Frederick Company, fnc, and Purdue seied Sut -
Purdue Frederick Company, nc. and Purdue c od At violation 207 NVAG 1,047 767

Phamma, L.P,
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. Penalty
rima nse Type ="
Company, Parent Primary Offense Type ear Agency Amount=
anu .
Eristol-Myers Squibb Bristal-Myers Squibh vim::;lmm equipment safety 2807 DOJ_ANTTRUST 1,000,000
Schering-Pleuch Corporation Merck investor protection violation 2003 SEC $1,000,000
ICN Pharmmaceuticals, Inc. Bausch Haalth ateounfing frawd of defidenties 2002 SEC £1,000,000
Yol ies, | Abbvie False Claims At and related 2013 i ID-AG $1,000,000
Alcon ovartis False Claims Act and related 203 LAAG £1,000,000
Eisal Eisai False Claims Act and related 2013 LAAG 000,000
Ffizer Inc. Pfizer environmental violafion 2008 EPA $975,000
Pfizer Efizec consumes pratection violation 2019 ORAG $975,000
PEZER 1 CBA! MANUFACTURING Pfizer environmental violation 2008 EPA $475,000
BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM VETMEDIC. Efi Lilly environmenial violation 2011 EPA $900,000
Dey Ing. Mylan False Claims Act and refaled 2004 WMAG 850,000
ofi-Aventi Sancfi False Claims Act and retated 2012 ID-AG $628,500
Knoll Pharmaceuticals Abb\ie consumer prodeciion violation 2001 ARAG $826 957
I Ele:] AstraZeneca False Claims Act and related 2004  FLAG 807,826
Permix Therspeutics Cumax Phammaceuticals False Claims Act and related 2013 LAAG $800,000
TAF Phammaceutical Products, Inc. Takeda Phamaceutical  Kickbacks and bribery 2006  WLAG $748,000
Fores! Laboratories, Inc, Allergan False Claims Adt and related M2 DAG 780,000
Ju! icat Endo Intemnationat consumer protection violation 2018  CAAG $760,000
price-fining or anti-competitive
Alphamma, Inc. Pfizer s 2004 MULTFAG $750,000
Novardis Pharmaceuticais Corp Novartis False Claims Act and refated 2013 IDAG $750,000
Periga Company Perige :; il o © 2004 MULTHAG $750,000
Warrick Pha uticals Corp, and
i and related 11 1D-Al 750,600
Plough Corp, Merck False Claims At and rel 20 G ,000
Pfizer Pharmaceutica’s LLC Pfizer environmental violation 2014 EPA §728,000
Pfizer Pharmaceuticaty, LLC Phizer environmental violation 2014 FEPA ).$728,000
THEX Corp. KV Phanmeceulical False Claims Act and related 2007 MANG $724.998
Pfizer inc. Pfizer consumer protection violation 2018 NY-AG $700,000
Phanracia & Upjohn Company Pfizer envimonmerntal violation 2005 EPA $876,250
Day, Inc. Mytan False Claims Act and related 2007  NWVAG $870,000
Synthes Inc. Johnson & Johnson drug urmetﬁca equipment safety 2010 USAD 560,800
viglation
. . aff4abel or unzpproved promotion of
GlaxoSmithkiine medical progucts -
laxoSmithkfine GlaxoSmithKiine calp 2009  K-AG $661.880
Mallinckrodt Inc. Mallinckrod! employment disarinination 2003 ::E:I - £650,561
=, i = s
Mylzn Laborataries Inc, And My I"ES fnc, And Mylan Mylan False Claims Act and relatad M2 D-AG 625,000
Ehammacauticals Inc,
ang ices, Inc. Sanofi kickbacks and bribery 213 MULTHAG £617,000
Alphamma USPD, Inc. Piizer False Claims Azt and relzted 2010 D-AG 600,000
Dey, Inc Mylan fraud 2004 AR-AG $600,000
Purepag Pharmaceutical Co Pfizer Falsa Claims Act z2nd related 2010 ID-AG $600,000
TAP Pharmaceutica? Products,_Inc, Takeds Phammaceutical  Kckbacks and bribery 2006 KY-AG $600,000
P private Iawsuit-
Hoffmarn-la Rache, Inc. Roche employment discrimination 2012 fodoral £545,833
MILLIPORE CORP Merck KGaA (EMD) environmental viofation 2010 EPA £526,500
2/10/2020, 11:40 AM
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Company, Parent Primary Offense Type Year Agency Am%?.
TAP Phammaceutical Producls, Ine Takeda Pharmaceutical  False Claims Act and related 200 AR-AG $525780
Johnson & Johnson Johnson & Jfohnson Contrafled Substances Act violation 2008  USAD $511,000
Regeneroa Phammaceuticals, Inc. E;:‘L’Lz"“ws eveise tax vielafon 014 ATTTB $506,035
Johnson & Johnson Johnson & Johnson consumer protechion violation 2015  CA-MULTI $506,000
Schering-Plough Comoration Merck Foreign Comupt Practices Act 2004 SEC $500,000
::EESDGOUI-:.:RP : DOHME CORPORATION Merck N ¢ violation 2005 EPA £500.000
Insys Therapeulics, Inc. [DSys Therepeutics ::x:mwﬂmmed promotion of o017 MAAG £500,000
McNeil-PPC Inc. Johnsan & Johnson censumer protection violation 2015 AL-AG $500,000
Par Pharmaceuticat, Inc Endo nfernational False Claims Ad and related 2010  MAAG $500,000
ABBOTT LABS - N. CHICAGO PLAN Abboll Labaorateries envirmental viclation 2006 EPA 3475672
Micus Comporation Johnson & Johnson Foreign Comupt Practices Acl 2005  DOJ_CRIMINAL $450,000
MALLINCKRODT, LLC Mallinckrod! environmental violation 2013 EPA $449.740
GlaxoSmithKling GlaxoSmithKline False Claims Act and related 2006 GAAG $418.952
Hospira Inc, Pizer employment discrimination 2015  OFCCP $400,000
Phamacia Comp, Phizer False Claims Act and related 2002 OH-AG £400.000
ISTA Pharmaceuticals, Ing, Bausch Heall off-label orunapproved promationof o0y e iTiaG -) $350253

= medical products
EMD Millipare Corp, Msa M envirenmenta vioiation 2017 EPA 385,000

EMD MILLIPORE CORPORATION Merck KGaA (EMD) envimnmental violaticn 2017 EPA (*)$385,000
Pfizer g, Pfizer :nt::: :’de:::mved promotion ef 2013 MAAG $375,000
Abbott Laboratoties, [ng b\ie False Claims Acl and related 2009 IAAG $357,000
Ampen, ing, Amgen False Claims Act and refated 2009 MAG $357,000
Boehringer Ingelheim Roxane, Ing. et a} Boehringer Ingetheim False Clzins Act and related 2009 IAAG $357,000
Immunex Corp, Amgen False Claims Act and related 2009 A-AG §357,000
Roxane Leboratodes, nc. i P| i False Claims Act and related 2009 IAAG $357.000
Black Drug Company neorperated GlaxoSmithKline wage and hour vialalion 2011 WHD $352713
AstraZensca AstraZeneca employment discriminaton 2008 private lawsuit-state $350,000
BOEHRINGER INGELHFEIM VETMEDICA, INC  E[j Litly, envircnmental violation 2012 EPA (15338475

LILILLY AN Eli Lilly envirenmental violation 2011 EPA $337,500

Amphastar Phamaceutica's, Inc. Amphastar price-fadng or antt-competive 2015 MAAG $325,000
hameceuticals pracices

la2xoSmithKline LLE GlaxeSmithKline environmental violaan 2014 EPA $317 550

GLAXOSMITHKLINE, LLC GlaxgSmithKline environmental vislation 2014 EPA {1 $317,550
Boehrdpger Ingelheim Vetmedica, Inc. Eli Lilty environmental viclation 2011 EPA $300,000
Merek & Company, Inc. Merck employment discringnation 2_D19 OFCCP $289,755

AN PHARMACEUTIC N Lannett Co, envirmnmental violation 2018 EPA 5285000
amgen, Ine, Amgen employment discrimination 2016  OFCCP $283.701

Roche Diagnostics Corporation oche employment discrimination 2018 OFCCP 251,782
Schering-Plough Products LG Marck envienmentad violation 2011 EPA £260.000
Parexel \ntemational, LLC are: tional labor retations violation 2012 NLRB $263,000
AslraZeneca AstraZeneca emmployment disaimination 2011 OFCCP $250,000
Gilead Sciences GHead Sciences False Claims Adt and related 2013 LAAG $§250,000
Mylan Specialty [ P Mylan consumer protecton viclation 2013 OR-AG $250,000
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Company Patent Primary Offense Type Year Agenc Penalty
pany - *hmary hiense lype 1840 ogency. Amount v
. offdabel or unapproved promotion of
Mylan Spedialty, L.P: Myl
Mylan Spedialty, LLP. Mylan fical 2013  MAAG 250,600
Therasense, Inc. bott L ahol £ |abor relalions violation 2003 NLRB 236,827
Synthes, Inc. Johnson & Johnson consumer proteciion violation 2009 NJAG §235,000
Sandoz, Inc Novartig HHS avil monetary penalties 201 HHSOG $230,000
Mylan Mylan wage and hour violation 2014 PUVAI® lawsuit- £225,000
federal
. . P private lawsuit-
Abbott Laboratories Abbott Laboratories emplayment discrimination 2016 federal $210,000
! SELLAS 1 ife Sci . s
Galeng Biopharma, Inc. oup ascences accounting fraud of deficiencies 2017 SEC $200,000
Biovail Bausch Health False Claims Act and refated 2013 LA-AG $200,000
ndo_Health Soluti Inc. and End . dnug or medical it it saf
Endo ea. N Sclufions Inc. and Endo Endo {ntemationa! L equpme: ety 2016 NY-AG $200,000
Phamaceuticals e, viclation
Alcon Research, Lid, Novartis wage and howr violation 201 WHD 109,443
DeylP Mylan False Clabns Act and related 2007 MI-AG $158.000
TAP Phamaceutical Products _Inc. ‘Tskeda Pnarmmaceuticsl  consumer pjietedion violation 206 IDAG £$188,000
8 El LTHCAR RP DBA BAXTER . -
;RXT I:::EA RCARELCO Takeda Pharmacevtical workplace safefy or heatth violation 201 OSHA $1585,000
taxoSmithK]ine Vaccines GlaxoSrrethKfine environmental viplation 2014 EPA $172900
GLAXOSMITHKLINE VACCINES ta ithKline envirenmental violation 2014 EPA 1%).5172.900
Chiron Corporation Lid Novartis econamic sandion viclabon 2004 OFAC 168,500
<« first < previous 1 k4 3 4 5 B 7 B g newt > last>>

Download results as Fa3T7] of XML

Q swiRe P o

Note: our penalty amounts include not only fines and monetary settiemnents but also costs such as supplementary environmental projects or consumer relief that

companias are ofien compelled to undertake as par of seftlements, if the setllement indudes fines paid to state governments, those are included as well.
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Violation Tracker Industry Summary Page
industry: pharmaceuticals

Penalty Total since 2000: $38,272,710,443

Number of Records: 859

Note: Tha totals include anly those entries matched to 3 parent company. The industry designation is the primary ane for the parent's operations overall. The tatals ara
adjusted to account for the fact that each parent's entries may include both agency recards and setffement announcements for the same case; or else a penalty covering
multiple focations may be sted in the individual recards for each of the faciliies, They are also adjusled to reflect cases in which federal and state or local agencies
cooperated and issuted separate announcaments of the ouicoma, Duplicate or everlapping penally mounts are marked with an asterizk in the individual records fist below.

Top 10 Parent Companies Total Penalty $ Number of Records
Efizer $4,707,962,947 77
GlaxoSmithKline 54,422 266,058 31
Johngon & Johnson $4,244 089,549 53
Merck $3,303,980,728 65
Teva Pharmaceutical Industries 52735251918 50
Abbvie $1,881,735219 19
Eli Lilly. $1,641,180,176 2
Bristol-Myers Squibb £1.524,891,420 33
Movartis $1,345,145,943 38
$1,328,181,447 21

Takeda Pharpaceutical

Individual Penalfy Records:

Cﬁdcnnmemauwpamymmrmmhfmnﬂﬁmmeamme.amtmmmmtoraammemmrmrypagefarmParaﬂmmany.
Download results as B3 or XML

Company Parent Primary Offense Type Year Agency A Dalty
Chiron Corporation Ltd Novartls economic sanclicn viclation 2004 OFAC $168,500
ABBOTT LABS-N CHICAGO PLANT Abbott Laberatories environmenta! violation 2004 EPA $162,595
American Phamaceutical Partners, inc. Bristal-Myers Squibb wage and hour violation 2004 WHD $160,203
Eli Lilly & Co. Eii Lilly privacy violation 2002 MULTWAG $160.000
research organics Merck KGaA (EMD) envimaunental violation 2003 EPA $159672
Phibro-Tech, Inc. Phibro Animal Health emwircnmental violation 2008 EPA $151603
1 of4 2/10/2020, 11:49 AM
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Company, Pasent Primary Offense Type Year Agency Amﬁl’t}
Ranbayy Phamacerticals, Inc. SunPromaceutcals O o0 Of anfoompetiive 2014 NY-AG $150,000
practices =
Teva Phammaceuticals USA,_Inc. lnevuasiﬁes i m o enl-competitive 2014 NY-AG $150,000
Advanced Sterilization Products Johnson & Johnson ernvironmental victation 2014 EPA $136,800
Advanced Sterilization Products Biv of Ethicon Johnsan & Johnson environmental violation 2014 EPA %).$135.800
ABBOTTLABS - N Al LANT Abbott L aboratores envioamental violation 2011 EPA $135.756
HOSPIRA, INC, Pfizer workplace safety or heatth vislation 2004 OSHA $132.300
Merial (A} LLP Mertk envirenmental violation 2011 EPA $130,000
Mallinckrodt, Inc. Mallinckrpdt muclear safety violation 2600 NRC $125000
3] io Acelo Cantrolled Substances Act violation 2018 USAO £120,000
Actavis Kadiep, LLC Allergan r:;‘::ﬁ:‘?;lge Gap Discount 2013 CMS $118,703
XenoPort Atbor Phamaceutlcals mﬁmﬁge Gapliscaunt 2057 oMs $116,503
Dialichi Pharmacetical Daiicht Sankyo :32‘9 o ant-compeliiva 2002 MAAG $11,467
Eisal Co Eisal ;';:;“ or anti-competitve 002 MAAG 111,167
Hoffman-L aRoche Roche ::.T o anf-competitve W2 MAAG §111.567
Yakeda Chemical Takeda Phannaceutica mg oF ant-competitve 2002 MAAG $111,167
CAMBREX CHARLES CITY, INC Cambrex envirenmenial vigtation 2006 EPA $108,749
Janssen Phamaceutical {SB) Johnson & Johnso envirenmental viokation 2010 EPA $105.000
Merck & Cao,, Inc. Merck fabor refatiens vialation 2008 NLRB 106,000
STEEL FORESTLLC Alfergan envirorzmental violation 2005 EPA $100,000
ABBVIELTD AbbVie envinnmental violation 2018 EPA 100,01
ACTAVIS ELIZABETHLLC Tova Phammacoutical envimnmental viokation 2018 EPA 559 800
- Industries
Amneal Pharmaceuticats of NY, LLC eal Fhapmaceuticals  employment discrimination 2015 COFCCP $89,000
SEARLELTD Pfizer environmental vickation 2002 EPA 595000
N CORPORATION Novarlis woriplace safety or haatth violation 2000  OSHA $90,140
GLAXOSMITH KLINE R GlaxoSmithKline emvironmental violation 2014 EPA 90,000
IL| EL.CARIBE | 1i Lilly ermvironmental violation 2000  EPA 90,000
Roche Molecular Systems, I, Roche environmental violation 2011 EPA 80,000
Valmed Phamaceutical, ng. Allergan wage and hour violation 2004 WHD £8387%
Phibro Animat Health Corporation bi i ea envirotmertal viotation 2008 EFA £82 467
MALLINCKRODT, INC Mallinckrodi environmenta! violation 2004 EPA . $80,160
Wyeth Pharmaceuticals Comparny, Inc. Plizer environmertal violation 2010 EFA 77,000
Cytex Corparation CytRx tnvestor protection viclation 2M7  SEC 375,000
TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA INC MML@I envirenmenta) viekation 2006 EPA $75,000
Industres
Purdue Phamma, L.P, Purdye Pharma Cuntrolled Substances Act violation 2115 NY-AG 575,000
TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA INC Ig_v_a;l%‘i_’\fl'_r_n_a_ge_uﬁ,cg] environmental viotation 2003 EPA £70,000
Teva Pharmaceuticats USA Ing. Wﬂ{ environmesntal viakafian 2003 MO-AG $70,000
Industries
MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORPCRATION Merck environmental violafion 2012 EPA $68274
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Company Parent Primary Offense Type Year Agency Am%?
ABBVIELTD bVie environmental violation 2006 EPA $30,000
Alpharma Inc._(Chicago Heights) Zoelis emionmental viclation 2006 EPA 529,737
PHARMACIA & UPJOHN CARIBE Pfizer environmental viotation 2001 EPA §27,163
Fort Codge Anima! Health oefi eooromic sandion violation 2004 OFAC 5$26,956
NOVOZYMES BIOLOGICAL S, INC Novo Holdings A/S eqvironmental violation 2009 EPA §26.797
MNEAL PHARMAGEUTICALS, LLC. Amneal Pharmaceuticals  workplaca safety or health violation 2016 QSHA $26,725

L PHARMA AN} HEALTH COM Y Zoetis workplace safety or heatth viclation 2001 OSHA §25.600

ABBOTT LABCRATORIES Abbotl Laborateries environmental violation 2008 EPA $25,033
Amphaslar Phamaceuticals Amghastar . wage and hour violation 201 CALCO $25000

Pharmacetilicals

Abbotl L aboratories, Inc. Abbott Laboratories consumer protection violatian 2013 NY-AG £25 000
Al MP, Pfizer environmental violation 2000 EPA $25,000

KY Phamaceutical Campany, KV Pharmaceulical wage and hour violation 201 WHD $24.620
Pfizer Pharmaceuticals Pfizer eqvireremental violation 2010 EPA §24,650
Amgep Inc. Amgen environmerntal viotation 2007 EPA $24.368
SIGMAALDRICH Merck KGaA (EMD) workplace safety or health violation 2018 OSHA £23632
Aldiich Chemicat Company LLC Merck KGaA (EMD) excise tax viclation 2017 ATTTB $22.500
PEZER ING f GROTON SITE Phizer envinonmental violation 2005 EPA §22,500

=<first X previou i 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 2  pexdt> last>>

Dowrload results as Fx{H of XML

D SHARE o 0 f7_

Note: our penalty amounts incfude nat only fines and monstary settiements but alse costs such as supplementary envirenmental projects or consumer relief that
companles are often compelled to undertake as part of setttements. I the setilement includes fines paid o state governments, those are included as well,
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Lompany. Parent Erimary Offense Type Year Agency Amﬁn}‘
Litly Del Caribe, Ine. i Liny envircnmental violation 2003 EPA $68.892
Beehiinger Ingelheim Vietmedica, Ihe., Efi Lilly emvionmental violation 2012  EPA 568,475
Bristol Myers Squith Company Bristol-Myers Squisk emvironmental violation 2008 EPA $66,770
BARR LABORATORIES INC. L—L—“—@'l Sy workplacs safely or heallh violation 2006 OSHA $65,250
MERCK & CO. Merck aviation safety violation 2015 FAA $65,000
MERCK & CO. INC, Merck aviation safety violation 2015 FAA $56000
CSL. Behring 1\C csL envirenmental violzation 2015 EPA 62 780
TJeva Pharmaceuticats USA, inc. ;re‘i:iza aceuties envirenmental violation 2003 EPA $61,158
LINI GlaxpSmitnKline aviation safety violation 2014 FAA $59,500
lnterMune Inc. Rochs Family and Medical Leave Act 2014 WHD $59,085
Pfizer Pharmaceuticals LEC Pfizer emdronmental viotation 2005 EPA $55.000
IGM, RIGH MF Merck KGegA (EMD) environmental violation 2007 EPA £55.000
SCHERING-PLOUGH PROCUCTS LLC Menck enviroaumental violation 2001 EFA 554,100
McNeil-PPC, Inc. Johnson & Johnson consumer protection violation 2004  NY-AG $52 600
Bristo! Myers Squibb Manufacturing Company. Bristol-Myers Squibb envirorenents! violation 2008 EPA 552,000
Novartis Pharmaceuticals Novartis empioyment discrimination 2013  OFCCP 351,594
Boehringer [ngelheim Phamaceutical, {ne. Boehringer hgethelm tebor relations viclation 2004 NLRB 50,000
Abbott | aboratories Abbott [ sboratories consumer protection violation 2018 NY-AG 0,00
Biogen ldec, Inc, Biogen idec wage and hour violation 2003 WHD £49600
Abbott Leborateries Puerto Rica, Inc. Abbolt 1 aboratories wage and hour vicfation 2008 WHD 345,045
Schering Plough Producls Merck environmental violation 2002 EPA $49,000
Wyeth Rouses Point Pfizer environmental viclation 2008 EPA $24,500
EMD Chemicals, Ing, Merck KGaA (EMD) export controt viotation 2067 BIS 544,000
COVIDIEN DBA MALLINCKRODT (NG Mallinckrodt workplacs safety or health viclatien 2010 OSHA 841643
l—Ngli(ﬂ) PLOUG| Al THCARE PRODUCTS, Merck _ a1 violation 2007 EPA $40.950
Wyelh Biopharma Pfizer wage and hour violation 2005 WHD 540,187
Amgen, Inc. Amgen lzbar relations viclation 201 NLRB $40,000
LILLY DEL CARIBE INC Eii Lily envinonmental viclation 2000 EPA $30,000
S PUSICETRADREUARET) g i a0 o s
Wyeth Ayerst Phannaceuticals Pfizer environmenta! violation 2004 EPA $37.000
Pharmacla and Upjohn Company LLC Pfizer environmenta viclation 2017 EPA $£34,170
SERGEANTS PET_CARE PRODUCTS Penigo aviabon safety violafion 2016 FAA $33,750
Merck & Co, Inc Merck envirormental violation 205 EPA $33700
BRO- Phibro Animal Haalth workplace safely or haalth violation 2000 OSHA £31,600
E;;E;S:SODBOA_T;OMANU FACTURING Przar . viglation 2010 EPA £31.266
PBhibrocham, Inc. Phibro Animat Health export control violation 2012 BIS $31,000 .
Elan Fharmmacauticals Jng, Perrigo export control violation 2005 BIS £31.000
SERGEANT'S PET CARE PRODUCTS, INC, Perrigo environmental violaticn 2013 EPA $30,880
ACTAVIS INC, Allsrgan enviromental viclation 2015 EPA £30,800
ALCON RESEARCH. LTD Novartis workplace safety or heaith viclation 2010 QSHA £30,300
SICMA-ALDRICH Merck KGaA (EMD) aviation safety violation 201 FAA 530,000

2/10/2020, 11:42 AM



pharmaceuticals Summary | Violation Tracker https://violationtracker.goodjobstirst.org/prog.php?major_indust...

1of4

Sign up for E-mail Updates » ~

Support Us
B&
. - Corporate
Subsidy Tax Break Accountability . e
Tracker Tracker Resources Newsroom R;f;aezh Publications
Violation
Tracker

& Return to search form

Violation Tracker Industry Summary Page
Industry: phanmaceuticals

Penalty Total since 2000: $38,272,710,449

Number of Records: 859

Note: The totals indude only these entries matched to a parent company. The industry designation is the primary cne for the parent’s operations averall. The lotals are
edjusted to account for the fact that each parent's entries may include both egency records and settfement announcaments for the same case; or else a penalty covering
muttiple locations may be Ested in the individual records for each of the tacilities. They are also adjusted to reflect cases in which federal and state or local agencies
cooperated and issued sepamte anneuncements of the outcome. Duplicate or overlapping penatty amounts are marked with an asterisk in the individual records list below,

Top 10 Parent Companies Total Penalty $ Number of Records
Pfizer $4,707,962,947 7
GlaxoSmithKline 54,422 266,058 33
Johnsan & Johnson $4,244,089,549 53
Mere $3,303,880,728 65
Teva Pharmaceutical Industries $2.735,261,918 50
Abb\ig $1,881,735219 19
i Lilly i $1,641,180,176 22
Bristoj-Myers Squibb $1,524,891,420 33
Novartis $1,345,1456,943 38
aked| armacauti $1.326,181,447 21

Individual Penafty Records:

Cfick on the company or penalty amount for more informafion on each case. Click on the parent rame to reach the summary page for that parent compary,
Downlead results as or XML

: Penalty
Company Parent Primary Offense Type Year Agency Amount <
PFIZERING / GROTON SITE izer environmental violation 2005 EPA $22 500
MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP (RAHWAY) . I
340394171200254 Merck ermviroamental violation 2004 EPA $21.500
MEDIMMUNE DISTRIBUTION LLC AstraZeneca envirormental vislatian 2005 EPA $21,125
MERCK SHARP & DOHME - KENILWORTH Merck " envirenmental violation 2003 EPA £21,000
HITE ARMACAL CO., INC. Skom Ine, emironmental violation 200 EPA $20,500
PEZER GLOBAL MANUFACTURING i I
090110063800129 Bfizzr emAropmental violation 2005 EPA 20143
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. Penalty
Company Parent Primary Offense Type Year Agency Amount
BHARMAVITE Olsuka Phammaceutical workplace safety or health violation 2005 OSHA $20.055
Pfizer, Phammaceuticals Ltd. Pfizer environmmental vislztion 2004 EPA 520,025
BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB €O Bristol-Myers Squibb environmental viclation 2011 EPA 20,000
OLD SAWMILL HOLOINGS LLC R—egm'f e environmental violation 2005  EPA $20,000
Ehenmaceuficals
Watsan | aboratories, Inc. Allergan emvironmental vialation 2004 EPA $20.000
Amgen Manufactuting, Limited Amgen enviroamental violation 2006 EPA $20,000
PLIVA INC Jeva Phanraceylical woriplace safely orhealth violation 2003 OSHA 19775
* {ndusfries £3.775
s oL Bristol-Myers Squibh emimamentat violation 2000 EPA $19.538
SHIRE PLC Takeda Phammaceutical workplace safety or health violation 2016 OSHA $198.070
TARD PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC. Taro Phammaceulics workplacs safety or health viclation 2019 OSHA $18,585
Induslies
CAMBRIDGE MAJOR LABDRATCRIES INC Alcami motor vehicle safety violation 2006 FMCSA $16,560
AMPHASTAR PHARMACEUTICALS ING A—:":LBSZL eals worlpiace safely or health violstion 2002 OSHA $18,500
ALPHARMA ANIMAL HEALTH COMPANY Zostis wonkplacs safely o heatih violation 2001 QSHA $18,300
PHARMAVITE CORP Olsuka Phamaceutico! workplace safety or health violation 2001 OSHA $18.300
ELAN PHARMACEUTICALS ING Periiga workplace safely or health viclation 2004 OSHA $18,225
MPAX L ABORATQORIES, ING Amnea! Phannaceuticals  workplace safety o health violation 2004 OSHA $18,000
AME] 1N Cambrex workplace safety or heatth vislation 218 OSHA $18,000
St Jude Medical ihe Abbolt Laboratories wage and hour violation 2009 WHD $17.662
LAFAYETTE PHARMACEUTICAL S, INC Maflinckrodi enwvironmenta! violation 2001 EPA $17.600
B N Eti Lill envircameyital viotation 2002 EPA 17,000
181657000900055 =y " $17.000
Advanced Medical Optics Abbott Laborataries labor relations violation 2004 NLRB $16,800
& DOHME CORP Merck envirommental violation 010 EPA 516,705
51165000010C351 . —
ALCON LABORATORIES, NC Novartis workplace safsty or health violafion 2016 OSHA 6,480
Medicare Coverage Gap Discount
Intermune, Inc. Roche Program viotation 2013 CMS $16.215
Bristol-Myers Squihb Madica! Imaging, Ine Bristol-Myers Squibb export control violation 2004 BIS 200
P & DOHME CORP (RAHWW! . -
340394171200305 Merck emvironmental violation 2009 EPA $16,000
CAMBRID! AB | Alcami motor veticle safety violafion 2009 FMCSA $15,820
PAR STERILE PRODRCTS Endo Intemationa! enmvironmental vialatisn 2002 EPA 15,750
eva Pha utical
TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL S T ndusties workpiace safety or health violation 2002  OSHA $15.300
Teva Phamnaceulica .
IVAX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC, -
IVAX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC incurstries workplace safety or health violation 2002 OSHA $15120
Pemigo Company Pemiga Family and Medical Leave Act 2014 WHD 515,022
MILLIPORE CORPORATION erck KGa M aviation safety vislation 2010 FAA $15.000
BOEHRINGER INGEL HEH MA| Boehiinger Ingetheim aviation safely violation 2014 FAA $15.000
ZOETIS, LLC aeti workplace safety of health violation 2015 OSHA $14 700
Teva Phammaceutical _ .
emvironmertal violatio 2003 14,200
ACTAVIS ELIZABETH LLG dustia i hi EPA 514,
Teva Phamaceutical
ACTAVIS ELIZABETH LLG environmental violat:
— viglation 2003 EPA $14,000
2/10/2020, 11:50 AM
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BARR L ABORATORIES, INC. Ted rih < workplace safety or health violation 2002 OSHA 514 000
ROCHE DIAGNDSTICS QPERATIONS INC, Roche environmental violation 2001 EPA $13,200
NOVARTIS PRODUCTS Novartis environmental violation 2000 EPA $13.200
MD ICALS INCORPORAT! Merck KGaA (EMD) mator vehide safely violation 2005 FMCSA $13.170
Amrnsal Phanmacesticals, LLC Ammeal Phamaceutals o o e 019w 512058
AB RATOR| ahosaloi warkplace safety or health violation 2018 OSHA $12.600
MALLINCKRODT, INC. Maflipckrodt envirommerntal vialalion 2000 EPA 512,500
pal Pharmaceuticas, LLC Ammeal Phammaceuticals mjﬂfbﬁga Gap Discount 2018 CMS $12.367
ABBOTT CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEMS Abbott Labaratorias environmentza! violation 201 EPA $12.000
& - TIPPECAN Eli Lilly ermdranmentzl viclation 2009 EPA $12.000

AMGEN Amgen emvirconmental vielation 2006 EPA $11,600
AAPHARMA Vi P, Alcami workplace safety or health violation 2013 OSHA $11.550
Schering Plough Produets, LLC Menck ervironmental violation 2010 EPA $11,500
STERILMED, INC. Johasen & Jahnson workplace safety or health violation 2006 OBHA $11,278
Pfizer Inc, Pfizer raftroad salety violation 2002 FRA $11,250
GENENTECH Roche workplzce safety or health violation 2003 OSHA 11,240
SIGMAALDRICH Merck KGaA (EMD) aviation safety vietation 2013 FAA $11,000
PHIBRO-TECH, INC. Phibro Animal Health woekplace safely or health viclation 2000 QOSHA $10 850
Amneal Phanmaceuical, LLG sl Pramacentioss  pro oo o 2016 cws s10768
Merck and Company, Inc. Merck labor retations viotation 2009 NLRB $10.710
Alere San Diego Ine. Abbott Laboralaries wage and houwr vialation 2017  WHD $10.572
SIGMA-ALDRICH CORPQRATION Merck KGaA (EMD) workplace safety or health violation 2012 QSHA $10115
:EQ ANT PHARMA Bausch Health benefit plan adminiskator violation 2016 EBSA $10,001
I ICA! P, Bausch Heaith benefit plan administrator violation 2012 EBSA $10,001
CHEROKEE PHARMACEUTICALS LLC Merck benefit plam administrator violation 20Mm EBSA 10,001
VARTIS PHARMA TICALS CORPORATION  Novardis benefil plan administrator violation 2006 EBSA $10,001
PERNIX THERAPEUTICS, LLC urrax Pharm: ticals benef! plan administrator violaion 2019 EBSA 510001
Mallinckredt Mallinckrodl railroad safety violation 2007 FRA $10,000
gﬁzgﬁ 7:;%?;?, DOHME CORP (RAHWA Merck efnvironmental violation 2000 EPA $10,000
MERCK & GO ING Merck environmental violation 2016 EPA $10,000
Bingen [dec ne, Bicgen fdec consumer prolection vislaion 2007 VT-AG $£10,000
Otsuka Americs Phammaceutical, Inc. Otsuka Phammaceutical consumer protection vialaion 2007 VT-AG $10,000
Merck Sharp & Dohme Quimica de Puerto Rico Merck environmestal viodation 2007 EPA $10,000
SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES, INC, Sun Pharmpaceuticals workplace safely or health violation 2016 QOSHA £9.620
I I IN: [DEXX Laboratories worlplace safety or heatth violation 2017  OSHA $9600

eal Phamaceutical, LLC Amneal Phamaceuticals m‘ﬂme Gap Discount 2015 CMS $9.440
ROCHE MOLECULAR SYSTEMS iNC Rache workplace safety or health violation 2002 QSHA 9,225
KV PHARMACEUTICAL Phanmmaceutical workplace safety or hezlth viclation 2000 OSHA $9.000
MILLIFORE, CIDRA, INC, Merck KGah (EMO) environmental violation 2000 EPA §8.000
&lobal Strategic Partners LLC Bristol-Myers Squibb motor vehide safety violation 2015 FMCSA 8680
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Cody Laboratories tng Lznnetl Co motor vehide safety violation 218 FMCSA $8.510
NOVOZYMES BIOLOGICALS, INC. Novo Holdings AS envirommenta) vislation 2016 EPA £8.400
EMD Chemica's, inc. Merck KGaA (EMD) economic sandion violation 2007 OFAC $8,250
HA C ICALS, INC Alexion Phamnaceuticals — workplace safety or health viplation 2012 OSHA $8213
Schering-Plough Mersk labor refations vinlation 2007 NLRB $8.200
E.R. Squibb & Sons LLC Bristol-Myers Squibb, enwvironmental violztion 2009 EPA $8,125
HIR RP Takeda Phamaceyti wurkplace safety or health violation 2002 OSHA $8100
ICMA-ALDR N Merck KGaa (EMD) aviafion safety violation 2013 FAA $8,000
MERCK 8 €O BRANCHBUR! M Merck esnirormmentzl violation 2003 EPA £8,000
ACTAVIS EL PABETH 1 C - d‘:.a;ne: utieal enviroranental violation 2006 EPA $8.000
TEVA BRANDED PHARM/MALVERN ];ﬁ;;;:‘“ﬂiﬂl environmeantal violation 2003 EPA $8,000
HNSOM & NSON CONSUM 1N Johnson & Johnson workplacs safely or heaftt violkation 2018 OQSHA 7,853
Janssen Phamaceutica e, Jehnson & Johnson emvironmental viplation 2004 EPA 57,700
EMD CHEMICALS INCORPORATED Merck KGaA (EMD) motor vehicle safety viclation 2006 FMCSA $7614
I Y IBB C Bristol-Myers Squibb environmesital vialation 2001 EPA §7.600
PHIBRC-TECH INC hit imal Heall workqiace safety or hezith violation 2003 OSHA $7.560
ALDRICH CHEMICAL Merck KGaA (EMD) avighion safety violation 2016 FAA $7.500
EHIBRG TECH Ehibro Anfmat Health envinorumental violation 2004 EPA 57,500
BIOGEN IDEC, NG, Biogen Idec wirkplace safety or health violation 2014  OSHA $7.500
=< frst < grevioys 1 2 3 5 g 1 3 g nex > ast >>
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Nate: our penalty amounts inclede not enly fines and monetary settlements but also costs such as supplementary environmentat projects ar consumer relief that
cempanigs are often compelled to undertake as part of setlements. f the settlement Includes fines paid fo state govemments, those are included as well,
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Note: The totals include only those entries matched o a parent company. The industry designation is the primary ene far the parent's operations overall. The totals are
edjusted to account for the fact that each parent's entries may include both agency records and settlement announcements for the same case; or else a penally covering
multiple locations may be listed in the Individual recoeds for each of the fadilities. They are also adjusted fo reflect cases in which federal and state or local agendies
cooperated and issued separate anncuncements of the outcome. Duplicate or overlapping penalty amounts are marked with an asterisk in the individual records [ist below,

Top 10 Parent Companies Total Penalty $ Number of Records
Pfizar $4,707,962.947 7
axoSmithKline $4,422 266,058 33
Johnson & Johnson $4,244,009,549 53
Merck £3,303,980,728 65
Teva Pharmaceutical |ndusties $2,735,261,918 50
AbbVig $1,881,735.219 18
Eli Lilly $1,641,180,176 7]
Bristol-Myers Squibb $1,524,881,420 3
Novartis $1,345,146,842 a8
Takeda Phammaceutical $1,328,181,447 2

Individual Penalty Records:

Chck on the company or penafty amount for more nformation on each case. Click on the parent rame to reach the summary page for that parent company,
Download results as [Fai7] or XML :

Company Parent Primary Offense Type Year Agency Amp:ﬁ!'?"
BIOGEN IDEC, INC. Biagen dac warkplace safety or heakth viotalion 2014 OSHA $7.500
KING PHARMACEUTICALS Pizec werkpiace sfety or hezith violation 2001  OSHA §7.200

ZER, INC, Pfizer wuorkplace safety or health violation 2009  OSHA 87,155
ZOETIS. LLC Zostis workplzce safety o health viclation 2015 OSHA $7.140
ELAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC. Perrigs wrkplace: safety or health vielation 2003 OSHA §7.125
DURAMED PHARMAGELITICAL S, INC. Teva Phammaceutical workplace safety or health violation 2001 OSHA $7.000

Industries
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Company, Parent Brimary Offense Type Year Agency A"ﬁ}
MALLINCKRODT N Mallinckrodl woikplace safety or health viclation 2000 OSHA $7.000
B;!_jﬁggﬂ AND LOiMB PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. Bausd: Health wockpiace safety or heatth violation 2000 OSHA 57,000
SANOF| PASTEUR INC. Sanofi workplace safety or health violation 2014  OSHA $7.000
Bicgen ldec Inc, Biogen ldec wage and hour vicdation 2005 WHD $6,934
Phibro-Tech In Phibro Animal Health rairaad safely viclation 2006 FRA $6,800
AMNEAL PHARMACEUTICA;_g LLG Amneal Pharmaceuticals — workplace safety or health violation 2017 OSHA $6.791
HOSPIRA - Pfizer Wam safiety er heaith violaﬁ:n 2005 QSHA 7 56750
. SCHWARZ PHARMA MANLIFACTURING, ING, uce workpiace safety or health violaticn 2010 OSHA $6.750
ALCAM) CORPORATION Alcami wockpiace safety or heatth vialation 2018 OSHA $6,652
DuPont Phammateuticals Company Bristot-Myers Squitb economic sanction violation 2004 OFAC $5,600
ALDRICH CHEMICAL Merzk KGsA (EMD) aviation safety violation 2010 FAA $6,500
Novartis Animal Health US, Inc, Novartis emvinamental violafion 2006 EPA $6,500
EISAIINC, Eisai waxkplace safety o health vickation 2010 OSHA $6.376
CAMBREX CHARLES CITY, INC, Camprex warkpiace safety or heatth violation 2007  OSHA $6.378
TEVA FHARMACEUTICALS USA NG Teva Promacevieal o oremeantal viotation 2005 EPA 8,200
Industries
KREMERS UREAN PHARMA Tl Lannett Co, emviromrental violation 2015 EPA $5.188
ERGEANT'S CARE PRODUCTS, INC._(S8B) errioo emdronmental violation 2010 EPA $6,100
NOVARTIS CONSUMER HEALTH INC, Novaris workplace safety of health violation 2013  OSHA $6.078
Celgene Comoration BristoLMyers Squibb environmental violation 2013 EPA $6,035
Schering Corporation Merek Family and Medical Leave Act 2006 WHD $£6,000
295'- 0000':700083N = Mallinckiodt environmental violation 201 EPA £6,000
M?QEML!‘«‘QCM_CDBP_(BM) Menck emironmental vickation 2008 EPA $6,000
MALLINCKRODT ING Mallinckrodt environmental violation 2006 EPA 5$5,000
E.R SQUIRSB & SONS LIC Bristol-Myers Squibb envivenmental violation 2013 EPA 55,850
eal Pharmaceutical L1LC eal Phammaceyticals ;ﬁ;j::“_c;:;‘ge Gap Discourt 2015 CMS $5,609
ExacuPharm, Inc Parexel ntemationat Family and Medical Leave At 2017 WHD £5.900
ACTAVIS ELIZABETHLLC ‘-ITJ&“@ envirenment2) violation 2006 EPA 5,800
ANIKA THERAPEUTICS INC, Anika Therapautics workpiace safety or health vialation 2013 OSHA $5,800
GILEAD SCIENCES Gilead Sciences workplace safety &hélh vialation 2000 QSHA $5.700
PHIBRO-TECH, INC Phibro Animal Health raiload safety violation 2009 FRA $5.550
otermune fne, Roche b o 01 cws S50t
MNOVOZYMES BIOLOGICALS, INC, Novo Holdings VS workplace safely or heatth violation 2003 OSHA $5610
ICN Phapmaceuticals, Inc Bausch Health economic sanclion victstion 2004 OFAC &5,500
EN| ] RY Johnson & Johnson aviation safety vioation 2010 FAA $5,500
REGENERON PHARMACUETICALS Beaenen emirorumental violation 010 EPA $5.500
AMGEN SF, LLC Amaen workplace safety or health violation 2013 OSHA $5,400
GLAXOSMITHKLINE COLLEGEVILLE FAC GlaxpSmithKline emvironmental violation 2017 EPA $5,269
ETHICON INC, Jehnson & Jobnson environmental victation 2009 EPA 55,250
IGMA-ALD i Merck KGaA (EMD} aviation safety violation 2007 FAA $5.000
ABBOTT CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEMS Abbott L aboratories environmental violation 2009 EPA £5,000

2/10/2020, 11:53 AM



P

3of3

AL L O

LS OO OEL F | Y OVIAUL L VIS

LA VLA e AST, BV DUS IS LUT R PIUE. DOP (00m) O ITAaust..,

Company paront Primary Offense Type Year Agency ~, Eenel
TEVA SICOR Te"f;“z""m”m warkplace safety of health viclation 2005 OSHA 55,000
TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL L—'nd"a F:‘am‘“e“ﬁ“' workplace safety orhealth violation 2000 OSHA 5,000
PERRIGO COMPANY OF SCUTH CAROLINA Perrigo wurkplace safety or health violation 2008 OSHA $5,000
INDUSTRIES, INC. Merck KGah (EMD) envirormental violation 2000 EPA $5,000
NQVC NORDISK BIQCHEM, N.A L INC, Novo Holdings A/S environmental violation 2000 EPA oco
ARMA, INC_ Zoetis envirormenta) violation 2000 EFA £5.000
PHIBRO-TECH, INC. Phibro Animal Hea environments) violation 2000 EPA 85,000
PHARMAC!A & UPJOHN (PRU) - KAPIAND EMU  Pfizer environmental viclafion 2004 EPA $5,000
Aldrich Chemical Merck KGah (EMD) efvironmental viskafion 2018 EPA $5.000
Aldiich Chemical, LLG Merck KGaA (EMD) emviroomental violation 2018 EPA $5,000
NOVARTIS CONSUMER HEALTH, INC. Novartis environmenta violation 2000 EPA $5,000
TOL-MY! ANY. Brigtot-Myars Squibb environmental violation 2000 EPA $5.000
Johnson & Johnson : Johnsop & Johnson environmental violation 2004 EPA 55,000
s<first  sprevious 1 3 4 5 B 1 B 9
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Note: our penalty amounts inciude not only fines and monetary seftiements but also costs such as supplementary environmental projects or cansumer relief that
coinpanies are often compelled to undertake as part of setflements, If the settiement Incluces fines paid to state governments, those are included as well.
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